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1 Safety warnings

1.1 Warning

Wa rnin g . risk of fire / flammable materials

Th IS appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as staff kitchen
areas in shops, offices and other working environments; farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels
and other residential type environments; bed and breakfast type environments; catering and similar non-
retail applications.

Th IS appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.)

Ch | Id FeN should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

Ifthe supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

DO not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in this
appliance.

The appliance has to be unplugged after use and before carrying out user maintenance on the
appliance.

Wa rni ng: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure,
clear of obstruction.

Wa rni ng: Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting
process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.

Wa rni ng: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

Wa rni ng Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the
appliance, unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.

Wa rni ng: Please abandon the refrigerator according to local regulators for it use flammable
blowing gas and refrigerant.

Wa rni ng: When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or
damaged.

Wa rni ng: Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable power supplies at the
rear of the appliance.

DO not use extension cords or ungrounded ( two prong ) adapters.

Dang €. Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old refrigerator or freezer:
—Take off the doors.
—Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside.

The refrigerator must be disconnected from the source of electrical supply before attempting the
installation of accessory.



Refl’lgerant and cyclopentane foaming material used for the appliance are flammable.
Therefore, when the appliance is scrapped, it shall be kept away from any fire source and be recovered by
a special recovering company with corresponding qualification other than be disposed by combustion,

so as to prevent damage to the environment or any other harm.

FOI‘ EN standard: This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and
persons with reduce physical sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. Children aged from 3 to 8 years are
allowed to load and unload refrigerating appliances.

The necessity that, for doors or lids fitted with locks and keys, the keys be kept out of the reach

of children and not in the vicinity of the refrigerating appliance, in order to prevent children from being
locked inside .

TO avoid contamination of food, please respect the following instructions:

- Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the temperature in the
compartments of the appliance.

— Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and accessible drainage systems.

— Clean water tanks if they have not been used for 48 h; flush the water system connected to a water
supply if water has not been drawn for 5 days. (note 1)

— Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so that it is not in contact with or
drip onto other food.

— Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing pre-frozen food, storing or making
ice-cream and making ice cubes. (note 2)

— One-, two- and three-star compartments are not suitable for the freezing of fresh food. (note 3)

— For appliances without a 4-star compartment: this refrigerating appliance is not suitable for freezing
foodstuffs. (note 4)

— If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and leave
the door open to prevent mould developing within the appliance.

Note 1,2,3,4: Please confirm whether it is applicable according to your product compartment type.

FOI’ a freestanding appliance: this refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in
appliance.

Any replacement or maintenance of the LED lamps is intended to be made by the manufacturer,
its service agent or similar qualified person.



1.2 Meaning of safety warning symbols

4 . . N
This is a prohibition symbol.
Any incompliance with instructions marked with

this symbol may resultin damage to the product
Prohibition symbol or endanger the personal safety of the user.

This is a warning symbol.

Itis required to operate in strict observance of
instructions marked with this symbol; or otherwise
damage to the product or personal injury may be caused.

Warning symbol

This is a cautioning symbol.
Instructions marked with this symbol require special caution
Insufficient caution may result in slight or moderate injury,
Note symbol or damage to the product.
J

This manual contains lots of important safety information
( which shall be observed by the users.

1.3 Electricity related warnings

i

® Do not pull the power cord when pulling the power plug of the
refrigerator. Please firmly grasp the plug and pull out it from
the socket directly.

® To ensure safe use, do not damage the power cord or use the power cord
when it is damaged or worn.

)
|0<a

® Please use a dedicated power socket and the power socket shall
not be shared with other electrical appliances.
The power plug should be firmly contacted with the socket or else
fires might be caused.
0 ® Please ensure that the grounding electrode of the power socket is
equipped with a reliable grounding line.

\ ® Please turn off the valve of the leaking gas and then open the doors
e and windows in case of leakage of gas and other flammable gases.

Do not unplug the refrigerator and other electrical appliances

o considering that spark may cause a fire.

® Do not use electrical appliances on the top of the appliance,
unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.




1.4 Warnings for using

®
® Do not arbitrarily disassemble or reconstruct the refrigerator,
’E nor damage the refrigerant circuit; maintenance of the appliance
— must be conducted by a specialist
,- ® Damaged power cord must be replaced by the manufacturer, its
maintenance department or related professionals in order to avoid
\ﬁ danger.
¥

avoid falling articles.
® Do not pick foods or containers with wet hands in the freezing chamber when the
— o refrigerator is running, especially metal containers in order to avoid frostbite.

® The gaps between refrigerator doors and between doors and refrigerator
body are small, be noted not to put your hand in these areas to prevent from
squeezing the finger. Please be gentle when close the refrigerator door to

® Do not allow any child to get into or climb the refrigerator; otherwise
suffocation or falling injury of the child may be caused.

® Do not place heavy objects on the top of the refrigerator considering
that objects may fall when close or open the door, and accidental
injuries might be caused.

® Please pull out the plug in case of power failure or cleaning. Do not
connect the freezer to power supply within five minutes to prevent
damages to the compressor due to successive starts.

1.5 Warnings for placement of items

® Do not put flammable, explosive, volatile and highly corrosive items
in the refrigerator to prevent damages to the product or fire accidents.

® Do not place flammable items near the refrigerator to avoid fires.

® The refrigerator is intended for household use, such as storage of foods;
it shall not be used for other purposes, such as storage of blood,
drugs or biological products, etc.




Freezing chamber ® Do not store beer, beverage or other fluid contained in bottles or
® enclosed containers in the freezing chamber of the refrigerator; or
otherwise the bottles or enclosed containers may crack due to
freezing to cause damages.

Beer|
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1.6 Warnings for energy

Warning for energy

1)Refrigerating appliances might not operate consistently (possibility of defrosting of contents or
temperature becoming too warm in the frozen food compartment) when sited for an extended period
of time below the cold end of the range of temperatures for which the refrigerating appliance is
designed.

2)Th% fact that effervescent drinks should not be stored in food freezer compartments or cabinets or
in low-temperature compartments or cabinets, and that some products such as water ices should not
be consumed too cold;

3)The need to not exceed the storage time(s) recommended by the food manufacturers for any kind
of food and particularly for commercially quick-frozen food in food-freezer and frozen-food storage
compartments or cabinets;

4)The precautions necessary to prevent an undue rise in the temperature of the frozen food while
defrosting the refrigerating appliance, such as wrapping the frozen food in several layers of
newspaper.

5)The fact that arise in temperature of the frozen food during manual defrosting, maintenance or
cleaning could shorten the storage life.

1.7 Warnings for disposal

Refrigerant and cyclopentane foaming material used for the refrigerator are
flammable. Therefore, when the refrigerator is scrapped, it shall be kept away from
any fire source and be recovered by a special recovering company with
corresponding qualification other than be disposed by combustion, so as to prevent
damage to the environment or any other harm.

When the refrigerator is scrapped, disassemble the doors, and remove gasket of
door and shelves; put the doors and shelves in a proper place, so as to prevent
(¥ trapping of any child.

Correct Disposal of this product:

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household

wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health

from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse

of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection

systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this
_ product for environmental safe recycling.



2 Proper use of refrigerators

2.1 Placement

® Before use, remove all packing materials, including bottom cushions,
foam pads and tapes inside of the refrigerator;
tear off the protective film on the doors and the refrigerator body.

\5:9} ® Keep away from heat and avoid direct sunlight. Do not
® ) place the freezer in moist or watery places to prevent rust
’ﬁ or reduction of insulating effect.

e The refrigerator is placed in a well-ventilated indoor place;

{ the ground shall be flat, and sturdy (rotate left or right to
’E adjust the wheel for levelling if unstable).

® The top space of the refrigerator shall be greater than 30cm, and
The refrigerator should be placed against a wall with a free distance
more than10cm to facilitate the heat dissipation.

© Precautions before installation:
Before installation or adjusting of accessories, it shall be ensured that the refrigerator is
disconnected from power.
Precautions shall be taken to prevent fall of the handle from causing any personal injury.



2.2 Levelling feet

1) Schematic diagram of the levelling feet

L~

( The picture above is only for reference. The actual configuration will depend on
the physical product or statement by the distributor )

2) Adjusting procedures:

a. Turn the feet clockwise to raise the refrigerator;

b. Turn the feet counterclockwise to lower the refrigerator;

c. Adjust the right and left feet based on the procedures above to a horizontal level.



2.3 Levelling door

List oftools to be provided by the user

=X plier

Hinge
rommet Pliers

Fastener-ring

Lower hinge

( The picture above is only for reference. The actual configuration will depend on

the physical product or statement by the distributor)

1) Raise the lower door up to the level of the higher door.

2) Insert the supplied fastener-ring by using plierin the gap between the hinge-grommet
and the lower hinge.The number of fasten-rings you will need to insert depends on the gap.



2.4 Changing the Light

Any replacement or maintenance of the LED lamps is intended to be made by
the manufacturer, its service agent or similar qualified person.

2.5 Starting to use

600mm

830mm

135°

1400mm

1000mm

© Before initial start, keep the refrigerator still for two hours
before connecting it to power supply.

® Before putting any fresh or frozen foods, the refrigerator shall have run
for 2-3 hours, or for above 4 hours in summer when the ambient
temperature is high.

® Spare enough space for convenient opening of the doors and drawers or
statement by the distributor.

2.6 Energy saving tips

® The appliance should be located in the coolest area of the room, away from heat producing
appliances or heating ducts, and out of the direct sunlight.

® | et hot foods cool to room temperature before placing in the appliance. Overloading the appliance
forces the compressor to run longer. Foods that freeze too slowly may lose quality, or spoil.

® Be sure to wrap foods properly, and wipe containers dry before placing them in the appliance.
This cuts down on frost build-up inside the appliance.

® Appliance storage bin should not be lined with aluminum foil, wax paper, or paper toweling.
Liners interfere with cold air circulation, making the appliance less efficient.

® Organize and label food to reduce door openings and extended searches. Remove as many
items as needed at one time, and close the door as soon as possible.



3 Structure and functions

3.1 Key components

( Refrigerating chamber)

LED lighting

Doortray

- : | ] ] 77777,,,7}

Doorfray

Shelf \

el N vy

Crisper

[
T 4 ] I —

Big drawer 9

©

( Freezing chamber)

Upper freezer drawer

Lower freezer drawer

( The picture above is only for reference. The actual configuration will depend on
the physical product or statement by the distributor )
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Refrigerator body

( The picture above is only for reference. The actual configuration will depend on
the physical product or statement by the distributor )

Refrigerating chamber

® The Refrigerating Chamber is suitable for storage of a variety of fruits, vegetables, beverages and
other food consumed in the short term, suggested storage time 3days to 5days.

® Cooking foods shall not be put in the refrigerating chamber until cooled to room temperature.

® Foods are recommended to be sealed up before putting into the refrigerator.

® The glass shelves can be adjusted up or down for a reasonable amount of storage space and easy use.
Freezing chamber

® The low temperature freezing chamber may keep food fresh for a long time and it is mainly used to
store frozen foods and making ice.

o The freezing chamber is suitable for storage of meat, fish, rice balls and other foods not to be
consumed in short term.

o Chunks of meat are preferably to be divided into small pieces.
Please be noted food shall be consumed within the shelf time.

Drawers, food boxes, shelves, etc. placed according to the position in the picture above are the
most energy efficient.

Note: Storage of too much food during operation after the initial connection to power may adversely
affect the freezing effect of the refrigerator. Foods stored shall not block the air outlet; or otherwise
the freezing effect will also be adversely affected.
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3.2 Functions

.
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( The picture above is only for reference. The actual configuration will depend on
1.Screen thephysical product or statement by the distributor )

(D Radar icon (2 Refrigeratingicon (3) Freezing icon
@) OFF icon (® Lock/Unlockicon  (§)Temperature display area
(D Super cool icon Vacation icon @ Super freezing icon

2.Control buttons
A Refrigerating button C.Super cool button E Vacation button
B Freezing button D.Super freezing botton F.Lock/Unlock button

3.0peration instructions

1) Display

When electrify the refrigerator,, the display screen will total display for 3 seconds. Meanwhile

the starting up bell rings and then the screen enters the normal display of the operation.

The first time for using the refrigerator, the default set temperature of refrigerating chamber and freezing chamber is

5° C/-18 °C respectively.

When the error occurs, the display shows the error code (see next page); during normal running, the display shows

the set temperature of the refrigerating chamber or freezing chamber.

Under normal circumstances, if there is no operation on display panel or door opening action within 30s, then the display
shows the lock state & , and the display goes out after the lock state & continued for 30s.

2) Lock /unlock

In the unlocked state, long press the lock button e for 3 seconds, enter the lock state,

The logo & lights up and buzzer sounds, it means the display panel is locked, at this time, button operation cannot be
implemented;
In the locked state, long press the lock button wewme for 3 seconds, enter the unlocked state,

The logo & goes out and buzzer sounds, it means the display panel is unlocked, at this time, button operation can be
implemented;

3) Temperature setting of refrigerating chamber

Press temperature adjusting button of the refrigerating chamber ™ rertemp to change the setting temperature of
refrigerating chamber, and then each time a press of temperature adjusting button of the refrigerating chamber,

the temperature will be reduced1 °C;The temperature setting range for refrigerating chamber is 2~8 °C. When the
temperature is 2 °C, press the button again, and the temperature of refrigerating chamber will be set at 8 °C,

and it circulates accordingly.

12



4) Temperature setting of freezing chamber ERZTEMP

Press temperature adjusting button of the freezing chamber U resscrzne. t0 change the setting temperature
of freezing chamber and then each time a press of temperature adjusting button of the freezing chamber,
the temperature will be reduced1°C;The temperature setting range for freezing chamber is-24C~-16C).
When the temperature is -24C, press the button again, and the temperature of freezing chamber will

be setat-16°C, and it circulates again and again.

5) The cooling mode setting of all compartments

Outside this mode, long press the button ﬂ fRZTEMP . for 5 seconds, this mode takes effect

The refrigerator and freezer chamber temperature is set at 5C, the big drawer temperature is setat 3C;
long press the button Q FRZTEMP . for 5 seconds,exit this mode.

6) Mode setting

When super cool mode cooL is set, temperature of refrigerating chamber will automatically setat2 °C;

Exit super cool mode COZELR mode, temperature of refrigerating chamber will automatically return back to
temperature set before super cool mode.Super cool automatically disabled for 2.5h.

When super freezing mode 7" is set, temperature of freezing chamber will automatically set at-24 °C;

Exit super freezing mode v | temperature of freezing chamber will automaticallyreturn back to temperature
set before super freezing mode.Super FRZ. automatically disabled for 26h.

When vacation mode wmon is set, temperature of freezing chamber will be automatically set at -18C;the
temperature of refrigerating chamber is turned off,and the icon(OFF) shines.

Recommended setting: Refrigerated room 5 C, freezer room - 18C

7 ) Functions of big drawer(-2°C~3C)

RVIER 1D

Press the botton to adjust the set temperature inside the the big drawer , each time a press the button,

the temperature of big drawer will be reduced1 °C:

Set the temperature range of 1 °C ~ 3 °C, can be used as refrigerator chamber.

Set at 0 °C, could extend the fresh food time, suitable for storage in the short term ready to eat fresh food.

Set the temperature range of-2 C ~ -1 °C ,suitable for storage of fresh fish, meat, etc.,

it doesn't need manual or microwave defrosting, easy to be cut into pieces.

Lock /unlock:

In the unlocked state, long press the button ‘f”; for 3 seconds, enter the lock state, The logo * lights up ,

it means the display panel is locked.at this time, button operation cannot be implemented;

In the locked state, continue to press the button ") for 3 seconds, enter the unlocked state, The logo  go out,
it means the display panel is unlocked, at this time, button operation can beimplemented;

8) Storage upon power failure

In case of power failure, the instant working state will be locked and maintained till re-electrification.

9) Faultindication

The following warnings appearing on the display indicate corresponding faults of the refrigerator. Though
the refrigerator may still have cold storage function with the following faults, the user shall contact a
maintenance specialist for maintenance, so as to ensure optimized operation of the appliance.

Error code Error description Error code Error description

E1 Temperature sensor failure E5 Freezing defrost sensor detection
of refrigerating chamber circuit error

) Temperature sensor failure E6 Communication error
of freezing chamber

E3 Temperature sensor failure E7 Circulation of temperature
of big drawer detection circuit error

E4 Failure of defrosting sensor in EH Moisture sensor error

refrigerating chamber
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4. Maintenance and care of the refrigerators
4.1 Overall cleaning

® Dusts behind the refrigerator and on the ground shall be timely cleaned to improve the cooling effect and
energy saving.

® Check the door gasket regularly to make sure there are no debris. Clean the door gasket with a soft cloth
dampened with soapy water or diluted detergent.

® The interior of the refrigerator should be cleaned regularly to avoid odor.

® Please turn off the power before cleaning interior, remove all foods, drinks ,shelves, drawers, etc.

® Use a soft cloth or sponge to clean the inside of the refrigerator, with two tablespoons of baking soda and
a quart of warm water. Then rinse with water and wipe clean. After cleaning, open the door and let it dry
naturally before turning on the power.

® For areas that are difficult to clean in the refrigerator (such as narrow sandwiches, gaps or corners), it is
recommended to wipe them regularly with a soft rag, soft brush, etc. and when necessary, combined with
some auxiliary tools (such as thin sticks) to ensure no contaminants or bacterials accumulation in these
areas.

e Do not use soap, detergent, scrub powder, spray cleaner, etc., as these may cause odors in the interior of
the refrigerator or contaminated food.

e Clean the bottle frame, shelves and drawers with a soft cloth dampened with soapy water or diluted

detergent. Dry with a soft cloth or dry naturally.

Wipe the outer surface of the refrigerator with a soft cloth dampened with soapy water, detergent, etc., and

then wipe dry.

® Do not use hard brushes, clean steel balls, wire brushes, abrasives
(such as toothpastes), organic solvents (such as alcohol, acetone,
banana oil, etc.), boiling water, acid or alkaline items, which may
damage the fridge surface and interior. Boiling water and organic
solvents such as benzene may deform or damage plastic parts.

@ Do not rinse directly with water or other liquids during cleaning to
avoid short circuits or affect electrical insulation after immersion.

svhH

¢ APIease unplug the refrigerator for defrost and cleaning.) Q

4.2 Cleaning of big drawer

® Disassembly:
Remove the big drawer by squeezing the front buckle of the bottom of the drawer
so that the front buckle is separated from the metal rail mounting hole;

o Installation:
firstly insert the back buckle into the back mounting hole of metal guide rail,
then insert the front buckle into the front mounting hole,the installation is completed ,
after installation it is recommended to push and pull the drawer to check whether the
spring-back function take effect or not;

- T
the back buckle the back mounting hole

the front buckle

( The picture above is only for reference. The actual configuration will depend on
the physical product or statement by the distributor)
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4.3 Cleaning of door tray

( The picture above is only for reference. The actual configuration will depend on
the physical product or statement by the distributor )

® According to the direction arrow in the figure below, use both hands to squeeze the tray,

and push it upward, then you can take it out.

® After washing the tray having been taken out, you can adjust its installing height

in accordance with your requirement.

4.4 Defrosting

e The refrigerator is made based on the air-cooling principle and thus has automatic

defrosting function. Frost formed due to change of season or temperature may also
be manually removed by disconnection of the appliance from power supply
or by wiping with a dry towel.

4.5 Out of operation

Power failure: In case of power failure, even if it is in summer, foods inside the appliance can be kept for
several hours; during the power failure, the times of door opening shall be reduced, and no more fresh
food shall be put into the appliance.

Long-time nonuse: The appliance shall be unplugged and then cleaned; then the doors are left open

to prevent odor.

Moving: Before the refrigerator is moved, take all objects inside out, fix the glass partitions, vegetable holder,
freezing chamber drawers and etc. with tape, and tighten the levelling feet; close the doors and fix them

with tape. During moving, the appliance shall not be laid upside down or horizontally, or be vibrated;

the inclination during movement shall be no more than 45°.

The appliance shall run continuously once it is started. Generally, the operation of the appliance
CA shall not be interrupted; otherwise the service life may be impaired )

15



5 Trouble shooting

5.1You may try to solve tl

he following simple problems by yourself.

If them cannot be solved, please contact the after-sales department.

Failed operation

Odor

Long-time operation
of the compressor

Light fails to get lit

Doors cannot be
properly closed

Loud noise

Door seal fails to
be tight

Water pan overflows

Hot housing

Surface condensatiof

Abnormal noise

Check whether the appliance is connected to power or

whether the plug is in well contact

Check whether the voltage is too low

Check whether there is a power failure or partial circuits have tripped

Odorous foods shall be tightly wrapped
Check whether there is any rotten food
Clean the inside of the refrigerator

Long operation of the refrigerator is normal in summer

when the ambient temperature is high

It is not suggestible having too much food in the appliance at the same time
Food shall get cool before being put into the appliance

The doors are opened too frequently

Check whether the refrigerator is connected to power supply and
whether the illuminating light is damaged
Have the light replaced by a specialist

IThe door is stuck by food packages
IToo much food is placed
IThe refrigerator is tilted

Check whether the floor is level and whether the refrigerator is placed stably
Check whether accessories are placed at proper locations

Remove foreign matters on the door seal
Heat the door seal and then cool it for restoration
(or blow it with an electrical drier or use a hot towel for heating)

There is too much food in the chamber or food stored contains

too much water,resulting in heavy defrosting

The doors are not closed properly, resulting in frosting due to entry
of air and increased water due to defrosting

Heat dissipation of the built-in condenser via the housing, which is normal
When housing becomes hot due to high ambient temperature,

storage of too much food or shutdown of the compressor is shut down,

provide sound ventilation to facilitate heat dissipation

Condensation on the exterior surface and door seals of the refrigerator

is normal when the ambient humidity is too high. Just wipe the condensate
with a clean towel.

Buzz: The compressor may produce buzzes during operation, and the buzze
are loud particularly upon start or stop. This is normal.

Creak: Refrigerant flowing inside of the appliance may produce creak,

which is normal.
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Table 1 Climate classes

Class Symbol Ambient temperature range
°C
Extended temperate SN +10 to + 32
Temperate N +16 to + 32
Subtropical ST +16 to + 38
Tropical T +16 to +43

Extended temperate: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures

ranging from 10 °C to 32 °C’;
temperate: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging

from 16 °C to 32 °C’;

Subtropical: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging

from 16 °C to 38 °C’;

Tropical: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging

from 16 °Cto 43 °C’;

Special for new European standard

The ordered parts in the following table can be acquired from channel _:

Ordered Part

Provided by

Minimum Time Required for
Provision

thermostats

Professional maintenance personnel

Atleast 7 years after the last model is
launched on the market

temperature sensors

Professional maintenance personnel

Atleast 7 years after the last model is
launched on the market

printed circuit boards

Professional maintenance personnel

Atleast 7 years after the last model is
launched on the market

light sources

Professional maintenance personnel

Atleast 7 years after the last model is
launched on the market

door handles

Professional repairers and final users

Atleast 7 years after the last model is
launched on the market

H . . X Atleast 7 years after the last model is
door hinges Professional repairers and final users launched on the market
. . . At least 7 years after the last model is
trays Professional repairers and final users | |3unched on the market
R R X Atleast 7 years after the last model is
baskets Professional repairers and final users launched on the market
door gaskets Professional repairers and final users Atleast 10 years after the last model is

launched on the market

Dear customer

1. If you want to return or replace the product, please contact the store where

you buy.

(Remember to bring the purchase invoice)

2. If your product breaks down which needs to repair, please contact after-sales

service provider.
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1 Advertencias de seguridad

1.1 Advertencia

Advertencia: riesgo de incendio / materiales inflamables
RECOMENDACIONES:

ESte eletrodoméstico destina-se a uso doméstico e aplicagdes semelhantes, como areas de cozinhas em lojas, escritdrios e outros
ambientes de trabalho; casas de campo e por clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros ambientes do tipo residencial; ambientes do tipo cama e
café da manha; servigos de bufé e aplicagdes néo varejistas semelhantes.

Se o cabo fornecido estiver danificado, ele deve ser trocado pelo fabricante, agente de manutengao ou pessoas qualificadas similares,
a fim de evitar um risco.

N ao armazene substancias explosivas, como latas de aerossdis com um propelente inflamavel.
O eletrodoméstico deve ser retirado da tomada depois do uso e antes de realizar a manutengao do aparelho.

AVI SO Mantenha a ventilag&o livre, no compartimento do aparelho ou na estrutura integrada, livre de obstrugdes.

AVI SO « N&o use dispositivos mecanicos ou outros meios para acelerar o processo de descongelamento, diferentes daqueles
recomendados pelo fabricante.

AVI SO: Nao danifique o circuito de refrigeragéo.

AVISO: Nao use aparelhos elétricos dentro dos compartimentos de armazenamento de comida do aparelho, a ndo ser que sejam do tipo
recomendado pelo fabricante.

AVI SO: Descarte o refrigerador de acordo com os regulamentos locais devido ao uso de sopradores de gas inflamavel e liquido
refrigerante.

AVl SO: Ao posicionar o eletrodoméstico, assegure-se de o cabo de alimentagdo nédo esteja preso ou danificado.
AVl SO: Nao coloque vérias extensdes ou tomadas ou fontes de alimentacéo portateis atras do eletrodoméstico.
N A0 use cabos de extenséo ou adaptadores nao aterrados (bifurcados).

P E R | GO . Riscode aprisionamento de criangas. Antes de jogar o seu antigo refrigerador ou freezer fora:

-Retire as portas.

-Deixe as prateleiras no lugar, de modo que criangas ndo escalem o interior com facilidade.

O refrigerador deve ser deligado da fonte de alimentagéo elétrica antes de tentar a instalagdo de acessoérios.

O liquido refrigerante e o material de espuma de ciclopentano usado no refrigerador sdo inflamaveis. Portanto, quando o refrigerador for
descartado, ele deve ser mantido longe de qualquer fonte de calor e ser recuperado por uma empresa especial de recuperagédo com a
qualificagéo correspondente e ndo deve ser descartado através de combust&o, de modo a evitar danos ao meio-ambiente ou qualquer
outro risco.

Pa ra norma EN: Este aparelho pode ser usado por criangas a partir de 8 anos de idade e acima e pessoas com deficiéncia fisica,
sensorial ou mental ou falta de experiéncia e conhecimento se receberam supervisdo ou instru¢des relacionadas ao uso do aparelho de
um modo seguro e compreendam os riscos envolvidos. Criangas ndo devem brincar com o aparelho. Limpeza e manutengéo do usuario
nao devem ser realizadas por criangas sem supervisdo. Criangas de 3 a 8 anos podem encher e esvaziar os aparelhos refrigeradores.

Pa ra norma IEC: Este eletrodoméstico ndo se destina ao uso por pessoas (incluindo criangas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais
ou mentais reduzidas, ou falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, a ndo ser que elas tenham supervisdo ou recebido instru¢des relacionadas
ao uso do aparelho por uma pessoa responsavel por sua seguranga.)

Crlan QaS devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que nao brinquem com o aparelho.

As instrugdes devem incluir a substancia a seguir: A fim de evitar contaminagéo dos alimentos, respeite as instrugées a seguir:

-Deixar a porta aberta por muito tempo pode causar um aumento significativo da temperatura nos compartimentos do aparelho.

-Limpe regularmente as superficies que podem entrar em contato com alimentos e sistemas de drenagem acessiveis.

-Limpe os tanques d’agua caso eles ndo tenham sido usados por 48h; lave o sistema d’agua conectado a fonte de abastecimento de agua
se a agua nao tiver sido drenada por 5 dias. (nota 1)

-Guarde carne e peixe crus nos compartimentos adequados no refrigerador, de modo que n&o entrem em contato ou pinguem em outros
alimentos.

-Os compartimentos % % de comida congelada de duas estrelas sdo adequados para guardar alimentos pré-congelados, armazenamento
ou fazer sorvete e gelo. (nota 2)



-Os compartimentos de (%] uma -, duas (% | -e trés estrelas(% x ¥) n&o sdo adequados para o congelamento de comida fresca. (nota 3)

- S| el aparato de refrigeracion se deja vacio durante largos periodos, apaguelo, descongélelo, limpielo, séquelo y deje la puerta
abierta para evitar el desarrollo de moho dentro del aparato.

= Para los aparatos sin compartimento de 4 estrellas: este aparato de refrigeracion no es adecuado para la congelacion de
alimentos.(nota 4)
Notas 1, 2, 3, 4: Confirme si es aplicable segun el tipo de compartimiento de su producto.

PARA un aparato independiente: este equipo de refrigeracion no esta disefiado como un aparato incorporado.

ES necesario que, para puertas o tapas equipadas con cerraduras y llaves, las llaves se mantengan fuera del alcance de los nifios y no
en las proximidades del equipo de refrigeracion, con el fin de evitar que los nifios queden encerrados dentro.

C UALQ U I E R reemplazo o mantenimiento de las lamparas LED debe ser realizado por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o
persona calificada similar.

ADVERTEN C IA Conéctese Unicamente al suministro de agua potable.
ADVERTEN C IA Llene solamente con agua potable.

Para el aparato con compartimento frigorifico: algunos tipos de verduras y frutas frescas son sensibles al frio, y que por lo tanto no son
adecuados para el almacenamiento en este tipo de compartimento.



1.2 Significado de los simbolos de advertencia de seguridad

N

Simbolo de
prohibicion

®

Simbolo de
advertencia

A

Simbolo de
indicacion

Este es un simbolo de prohibicion. Cualquier Incumplimiento de las
Instrucciones marcadas con este simbolo puede ocasionar dafios al
electrodoméstico o poner en peligro la integridad del usuario.

Este es un simbolo de advertencia. Esta obligado a operar en estricta

observancia de las instrucciones marcadas con este simbolo; de lo contrario,
se podrian causar dafios al producto o lesiones personales.

Este es un simbolo de precaucion.
Las instrucciones marcadas con este simbolo requieren especial precaucion. La

falta de precaucion puede ocasionar lesiones leves o moderadas, o dafios al
producto.

Este manual contiene muchas informaciones de seguridad
importantes que deben ser tenidas en cuenta por los usuarios.

1.3 Advertencias relacionadas con la electricidad

o

®

No tire del cable de alimentacion al desconectar el enchufe del frigorifico.

Sujete firmemente el enchufe y desenchufelo directamente de la toma de
corriente.

Para garantizar un uso seguro, no dafie el cable de alimentacién ni utilice el
cable de alimentacion cuando esté dafiado o desgastado.

Por favor, utilice una toma de corriente especifica y no la comparta
con otros aparatos eléctricos.

La clavija de alimentacién debe estar firmemente conectada a la
toma de corriente, ya que de lo contrario podrian producirse
incendios.

Asegurese de que el electrodo de conexion a tierra de la toma de
corriente esté equipado con una linea de conexion a tierra fiable.

Por favor, cierre la valvula de la fuga de gas y luego abra las puertas y
ventanas en caso de fuga de gas y otros gases inflamables. No
desenchufe el frigorifico y otros aparatos eléctricos, ya que las
chispas pueden provocar un incendio.

" No utilice aparatos eléctricos en la parte superior del aparato, a menos

que sean del tipo recomendado por el fabricante.



1.4 Advertencias de uso

®

® No desmonte ni reconstruya arbitrariamente el frigorifico, ni dafie el circuito

de refrigerante; el mantenimiento del aparato debe ser realizado por un
técnico especializado.

® El cable de alimentacion dafiado debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante,

su departamento de mantenimiento o profesionales relacionados para
evitar peligros.

® | os espacios entre las puertas de la nevera y entre las puertas y el cuerpo de la
nevera son pequefios, procure no colocar la mano en estas zonas para evitar
apretarse el dedo. Por favor, tenga cuidado al cerrar la puerta del frigorifico para
evitar la caida de objetos.

® No recoja alimentos o recipientes con las manos mojadas en la cdmara de
congelacién cuando el frigorifico esté en funcionamiento, especialmente
recipientes de metal para evitar la congelacion.

® No permita que ningun nifio entre o se suba al frigorifico; de lo
contrario, el nifio podria asfixiarse o lesiones por una caida.

® No coloque objetos pesados en la parte superior del frigorifico, ya que
pueden caerse al cerrar o abrir la puerta y provocar lesiones
accidentales.

® Por favor, desconecte el enchufe en caso de corte de corriente o
limpieza. No conecte el congelador a la fuente de alimentacién en un
plazo de cinco minutos para evitar dafios en el compresor debido a
arranques sucesivos.

e colocacion

® No cologue articulos inflamables, explosivos, volatiles o altamente
corrosivos en el frigorifico para evitar dafios al electrodoméstico o
accidentes por incendio.

® No coloque articulos inflamables cerca del frigorifico para evitar incendios.

® F frigorifico esta destinado al uso doméstico, como el almacenamiento de
alimentos; no se utilizara para otros fines, como el almacenamiento de
sangre, medicamentos o productos bioldgicos, etc.




Camara de congelacion

No almacene cerveza, bebidas u otros fluidos contenidos en botellas
o recipientes cerrados en la camara de congelacion del frigorifico; de
Beer lo contrario, las botellas o recipientes cerrados pueden agrietarse
debido a la congelacion y ocasionar dafios.

1.6 Advertencias sobre la energia

Advertencia para la energia

1) Es posible que los aparatos de refrigeracion no funcionen de forma consistente (posibilidad de
descongelar el contenido o de que la temperatura se caliente demasiado en el compartimento de los
alimentos congelados) cuando estén situados durante un largo periodo de tiempo por debajo del
extremo frio del rango de temperaturas para el que esta disefiado el aparato de refrigeracion.

2) El hecho es que las bebidas efervescentes no deben almacenarse en los compartimentos o armarios
de los congeladores de alimentos o en compartimentos o armarios de baja temperatura, y que algunos
productos como los helados de agua no deben consumirse demasiado frios;

3) La necesidad de no exceder el(los) tiempo(s) de almacenamiento recomendado(s) por los
fabricantes de alimentos para cualquier tipo de alimento y particularmente para alimentos

congelados comercialmente en compartimentos o armarios de almacenamiento de alimentos
congelados y congelados;

4) Las precauciones necesarias para evitar un aumento indebido de la temperatura de los alimentos
congelados mientras se descongela el aparato de refrigeracién, como por ejemplo, envolver los
alimentos congelados en varias capas de papel de periddico.

5) El hecho es que un aumento de la temperatura de los alimentos congelados durante el
descongelamiento manual, el mantenimiento o la limpieza podria acortar la vida util de
almacenamiento.

6) La necesidad de que, en el caso de puertas o tapas con cerraduras y llaves, las llaves se mantengan
fuera del alcance de los nifios y no cerca del aparato de refrigeracion, a fin de evitar que los nifios
queden encerrados en su interior.

El enchufe macho de conexién debe ser conectado solamente a un enchufe hembra de las caracteristicas
técnicas del enchufe macho en materia.

1.7 Advertencias para la eliminacion

El refrigerante y el material espumoso de ciclopentano utilizados para el frigorifico son
inflamables. Por lo tanto, cuando el frigorifico se desguace, debera mantenerse alejado de
cualquier fuente de fuego y ser reciclado por una empresa de reciclado especial con la
cualificacién correspondiente, distinta a la de ser eliminado por combustion, con el fin de evitar
dafios al medio ambiente o cualquier otro dafio.

Cuando se deseche el frigorifico, desmonte las puertas y retire la junta de la puerta y los estantes;
o coloque las puertas y los estantes en un lugar adecuado para evitar que los nifios puedan
atraparse los dedos.

Eliminacion correcta de este electrodoméstico:

Esta marca indica que este producto no debe eliminarse junto con otros residuos
domésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar posibles dafios al medio ambiente o a la salud
humana como consecuencia de la eliminacion incontrolada de residuos, es necesario
reciclarlos de forma responsable para promover la reutilizaciéon sostenible de los
recursos materiales. Para devolver el electrodoméstico usado, utilice los sistemas de
devolucién y recogida o péngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde compré el
electrodoméstico. Pueden llevar este producto para un reciclaje seguro para el medio
ambiente.



2 Uso correcto de los frigorificos

2.1 Colocacion

LY

e

Antes de utilizarlo, retire todos los materiales de embalaje,
incluidos los cojines inferiores, las almohadillas de espuma y las
cintas del interior del frigorifico; arranque la pelicula protectora de
las puertas y del cuerpo de la nevera.

Manténgalo alejado del calor y evite la luz solar directa.
No coloque el congelador en lugares humedos o
acuosos para evitar la oxidacion o la reduccion del
efecto aislante.

El frigorifico se coloca en un lugar interior bien
ventilado; el suelo debe ser plano y firme (gire a la
izquierda o a la derecha para ajustar la rueda y nivelarla
si es inestable).

El espacio superior del frigorifico debera ser superior a 30 cm, y el
frigorifico debera colocarse contra una pared con una distancia
libre superior a 10 cm para facilitar la disipacion del calor.

@ Precauciones antes de la instalacion:
Antes de instalar o ajustar los accesorios, debera asegurarse de que el frigorifico esté
desconectado de la red eléctrica.
Se tomaran precauciones para evitar que la caida del asa cause lesiones personales.



2.2 Patas niveladoras

1) Esquema de las patas niveladoras

2)

oo

(La imagen de arriba es sélo de referencia. La configuracion real dependera del producto
fisico o de la declaracién del distribuidor)

Procedimientos de ajuste:
Gire las patas en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para levantar el frigorifico;

Gire las patas en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj para bajar el frigorifico;
Ajuste los pies derecho e izquierdo segun los procedimientos anteriores a un nivel horizontal.



2.3 Puerta de nivelacion

1) Esquema de nivelacién de la puerta

Lista de herramientas a proporcionar por el usuario

pinza

—_—

Rl

Bisagra inferior

Bisagra

J l grammet
! Pinzas

Anillo de
sujecion

(La imagen de arriba es sélo de referencia. La configuracién real dependera del

producto fisico o de la declaracion del distribuidor)
1) Suba la puerta inferior hasta el nivel de la puerta superior.

2) Inserte el anillo de fijacién suministrado utilizando una pinza en el espacio entre la
bisagra-grommet y la bisagra inferior. EI nimero de anillos de fijacién que necesitara insertar

depende del espacio disponible.



2.4 Cambio de la luz

Cualquier reemplazo o mantenimiento de las lamparas LED debe ser realizado
por el fabricante, su servicio técnico o una persona cualificada para ello.

2.5 Antes de usar

® Antes de la primera puesta en marcha, mantenga el frigorifico
apagado durante dos horas antes de conectarlo a la red eléctrica.

® Antes de poner cualquier alimento fresco o congelado, el frigorifico
debera haber estado en funcionamiento durante 2 a 3 horas, o mas
de 4 horas en verano cuando la temperatura ambiente es alta.

® Dejar suficiente espacio para una apertura cémoda de las puertas y
600mm cajones o declaracion del distribuidor.

1000mm
:
/ —
135°
1400mm

2.6 Consejos de ahorro de energia

El electrodoméstico debe ubicarse en el area mas fresca de la habitacion, lejos de electrodomésticos o
conductos de calefaccién que emitan calor y fuera de la luz solar directa.

Deje que los alimentos calientes se enfrien a temperatura ambiente antes de colocarlos en el
electrodoméstico. La sobrecarga del aparato obliga al compresor a funcionar durante mas tiempo. Los
alimentos que se congelan demasiado lentamente pueden perder calidad o estropearse.

Asegurese de envolver los alimentos adecuadamente y limpie los recipientes antes de colocarlos en el
electrodoméstico. Esto reduce la acumulacion de escarcha en el interior del aparato.

La bandeja de almacenamiento de electrodomésticos no debe estar forrada con papel de aluminio,
papel encerado o toallas de papel. Los revestimientos interfieren con la circulacién del aire frio,
haciendo que el aparato sea menos eficiente.

Organice y etiquete los alimentos para reducir las aberturas de las puertas y las busquedas
prolongadas. Retire todos los articulos que necesite a la vez y cierre la puerta lo antes posible.



3 Estructura y funciones
3.1 Componentes clave

(Camara frigorifica)

lluminacién LED

Bandeja de puerta Fl—\

-
=

Estante

Bandeja de puerta

i =
ER R e

\

Cajon para verduras 5_3 T f
VitaCare Box 1

Gourmet Box .-:| — e —
| i il
q o :

(Camara de congelacion)

Cajon superior del congelador

Cajon inferior del congelador .

(La imagen de arriba es sélo de referencia. La configuracién real dependera del producto
fisico o de la declaracién del distribuidor)



Cuerpo del frigorifico

(La imagen de arriba es sdlo de referencia. La configuracion real dependera del producto fisico o
de la declaracion del distribuidor)

Camara frigorifica

La camara frigorifica es adecuada para el almacenamiento de una variedad de frutas, verduras, bebidas y otros
alimentos consumidos a corto plazo. tiempo de almacenamiento sugerido de 3 dias a 5 dias.

Los alimentos para cocinar no se colocaran en la camara frigorifica hasta que se enfrien a temperatura ambiente.

Se recomienda sellar los alimentos antes de ponerlos en el frigorifico.

Los estantes de cristal se pueden ajustar hacia arriba o hacia abajo para crear un espacio razonable de
almacenamiento y facilitar su uso.

Camara de congelacion

La camara de congelacion a baja temperatura puede mantener los alimentos frescos durante mucho tiempo y se
utiliza principalmente para almacenar alimentos congelados y hacer hielo.

La camara de congelacion es adecuada para el almacenamiento de carne, pescado, bolas de arroz y otros
alimentos que no se consumen a corto plazo.

Es preferible dividir los trozos de carne en trozos pequefios para facilitar el acceso. Tenga en cuenta que los
alimentos deben consumirse dentro del tiempo de conservacion.

Los cajones, caja de alimentos y estantes son los que mas ahorran energia, por favor consulte las

figuras anteriores.

Nota: El almacenamiento de demasiada comida durante el funcionamiento después de la

conexion inicial a la red eléctrica puede afectar negativamente al efecto de congelacion del

frigorifico. Los alimentos almacenados no deberan obstruir la salida de aire; de lo contrario, el

efecto de congelacién también se vera afectado negativamente.

1"
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1. Pantalla (La imagen de arriba es soélo de referencia. La configuracion real dependera del producto
fisico o de la declaracion del distribuidor)
@ Icono de TempGuard (Radar) @ Icono de refrigeracion ® Icono de congelacion
® Icono de apagado ® Icono de bloqueo/desbloqueo  ® Area de visualizacion de la temperatura
@ Icono super enfriamiento Icono de vacaciones ® Icono de sUper congelacion
2. Botones de control
A. Boton de refrigeracion C. Boton de super enfriamiento E. Boton de vacaciones
B. Botén de congelacion D. Boton de super congelacion F. Botén de bloqueo/desbloqueo

3. Instrucciones de funcionamiento

1) Pantalla de visualizacién

Cuando enchufe el frigorifico, la pantalla de visualizacion (display) mostrara el total durante 3 segundos. Mientras tanto suena la
campana de arranque y la pantalla entra en la visualizacion normal de funcionamiento.

La primera vez que se utiliza el frigorifico, la temperatura por defecto de la camara frigorifica y de la camara de congelacién es de
5° C/-18 °C respectivamente.

Cuando se produce el error, la pantalla muestra el cédigo de error (ver pagina siguiente); durante el funcionamiento normal, la
pantalla muestra la temperatura ajustada de la cdmara frigorifica o de congelacion.

Bajo circunstancias normales, si no hay ninguna operacion en el panel de visualizacién o en la accion de apertura de la puerta
dentro de los 30 segundos, entonces la pantalla muestra el estado de bloqueo & , y la pantalla se apaga después de que el
estado de bloqueo < continia durante 30 segundos.

2) Bloqueo/desbloqueo

En el estado de desbloqueo, pulse el boton de bloqueo el durante 3 segundos y entre en el estado de bloqueo.

Ellogo ®5se ilumina y suena el zumbador, lo que significa que el panel de visualizacion esta bloqueado, en este momento

no se puede implementar la operacion del boton;

&
En el estado de bloqueo, pulse el botén de bloqueo === durante 3 segundos y entre en el estado de desbloqueo,
Ellogo “se apaga y suena el zumbador, lo que significa que el panel de visualizacion esta desbloqueado, en este
momento, el funcionamiento del botén puede ser implementado;
3) Ajuste de la temperatura de la camara frigorifica
Presione el botén de ajuste de temperatura de la camara frigorifica B nerree para cambiar la temperatura de ajuste de la
camara frigorifica y, a continuacion, cada vez que presione el botén de ajuste de temperatura de la camara frigorifica, la
temperatura se reducira 1°C. El rango de ajuste de temperatura de la camara frigorifica es de 2-8 °C. Cuando la
temperatura sea de 2 °C, pulse de nuevo el botén y la temperatura de la camara frigorifica se ajustara a 8 °C, y por
consiguiente circulara.

12



4) Ajuste de la temperatura de la cdmara de congelaciéon

Pulse el boton de ajuste de temperatura de la camara de congelaciéon W para cambiar la temperatura de
ajuste de la camara de congelacion y, a continuacion, cada vez que pulse el botén de ajuste de temperatura de la
camara de congelacion, la temperatura se reducira 1 °C:;El rango de ajuste de temperatura de la camara de
congelacion es de -24°C- -16°C. Cuando la temperatura es de -24°C, pulse el botdn de nuevo, y la temperatura de
la camara de congelacion se fijara en -16°C, y circulara una y otra vez.

5 ) El ajuste del modo de enfriamiento de todos los compartimentos

Fuera de este modo, pulse el boton = durante 5 segundos, este modo surtira efecto. La temperatura de
la camara frigorifica y congeladora se ajusta a 5°C, la temperatura del Gourmet Box se ajusta a 3°C; pulse el
botén W =2 durante 5 segundos y salga de este modo.

6) Ajuste del modo

Cuando el modo super frio o esta configurado, la temperatura de la camara frigorifica se ajustara

automaticamente a 2 °C; al salir del modo super frio w la temperatura de la camara frigorifica volvera
automaticamente a la temperatura configurada antes del modo super frio. Descripcion de la funciéon de enfriamiento
rapido activada/desactivada: 2.5h.

Cuando se establece el modo iaz" de stiper congelacion, la temperatura de la camara de congelacion se ajustara
automaticamente a -24 °C; la temperatura de salida del modo de sUper congelacion , de la camara de congelacion
volvera automaticamente a la temperatura establecida antes del modo de super congelacion.

Description of quick-freezing function enabled/disabled: 26h.

Cuando se ajusta el modo vacaciones ***™™ | |a temperatura de la camara de congelacion se ajusta

automaticamente a -18°C; la temperatura de la camara frigorifica se apaga y el icono (OFF) se ilumina.

Configuraciéon recomendada: Compartimento de enfriamiento 4 C, compartimento de congelacion -18 C.
7 ) Funciones del Gourmet Box (-2 °C ~ 3 °C:)

Presione el botén'==/ para ajustar la temperatura ajustada dentro del Gourmet Box, cada vez que presione el botén,
la temperatura del Gourmet Box se reducira en °C:

Ajuste el rango de temperatura de 1 °C ~ 3 °C, puede utilizarse como camara frigorifica.

Ajustado a 0 °C, podria prolongar el tiempo de conservacion de los alimentos frescos, aptos para el almacenamiento
a corto plazo de alimentos frescos listos para el consumo.

Ajustar el rango de temperatura de -2°C--1°C apto para el almacenamiento de pescados frescos, carnes, etc., no
necesita descongelacién manual ni por microondas, es facil de cortar en trozos.

Bloqueo/desbloqueo:

En el estado de desbloqueo, pulse el botén = durante 3 segundos, entre en el estado de bloqueo, el logotipo ~ se
ilumina, significa que el panel de visualizacién esta bloqueado;
En el estado de bloqueo, continlie presionando el botén durante 3 segundos, entre en el estado de desbloqueo,

el logotipo  se apaga, lo que significa que el panel de visualizacién esta desbloqueado, en este momento, puede
utilizarse el fiincinnamientn del hntAn-

8 ) Almacenamiento en caso de fallo de corriente

En caso de corte de energia, el estado de trabajo instantaneo se bloqueara y se mantendra hasta que se
restablezca la corriente.

9) Indicacion de fallos

Las siguientes advertencias que aparecen en la pantalla indican los correspondientes fallos del frigorifico. A pesar
de que el frigorifico puede tener todavia una funcién de almacenamiento en frio con los siguientes fallos, el usuario
debera ponerse en contacto con un especialista en mantenimiento para asegurar un funcionamiento 6ptimo del
electrodoméstico.

Cadigo de error Descripcion del error Cadigo de error Descripcion del error

E1 Fallo del sensor de temperatura de la E5 Error en el circuito de deteccién del sensor
camara frigorifica de descongelamiento por congelacion
Fallo del sensor de temperatura de la I

E2 camara de congelacion E6 Error de comunicacion

E3 Fallo del sensor de temperatura del E7 Error del circuito de deteccion de la
Gourmet Box circulaciéon de temperatura

E4 Fallo de la sonda de descongelacion en la EH Error del sensor de humedad

camara frigorifica
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4. Mantenimiento y cuidado de los frigorificos
4.1 Limpieza general

® Elpolvo detras del frigorifico y en el suelo debe limpiarse oportunamente para mejorar el efecto de
enfriamiento y el ahorro de energia. El interior del frigorifico debe limpiarse periédicamente para
evitar malos olores. Para la limpieza, se recomiendan toallas suaves o esponjas sumergidas en
agua y detergentes neutros no corrosivos. El congelador se limpiara
finalmente con agua limpia y un pafio seco. Abra la puerta para que se
seque de forma natural antes de encender el equipo.

® No utilice cepillos duros, bolas de acero limpias, cepillos de alambre,

abrasivos, como pastas de dientes, disolventes organicos (como alcohol,
acetona, aceite de platano, etc.), agua hirviendo, acidos o alcalinos,
limpie el frigorifico teniendo en cuenta que esto puede dafiar la superficie

y el interior del frigorifico.

® No enjuague con agua para no afectar las propiedades de aislamiento
eléctrico.

A Por favor, desenchufe el frigorifico para descongelarlo y limpiarlo.

4.2 Limpieza del Gourmet Box

Desmontaje:
Retire el Gourmet Box apretando la hebilla delantera de la parte inferior del cajén de modo que la
hebilla delantera esté separada del orificio de montaje del riel de metal.;

Instalacion:

En primer lugar, inserte la hebilla trasera en el orificio de montaje trasero del carril guia metalico, luego
inserte la hebilla delantera en el orificio de montaje delantero, la instalacion se habra completado. Una vez
realizada la instalacion, se recomienda empujar y tirar del cajén para comprobar si funciona la funcién del
muelle de retorno;

g |
R }
LN
= \ “'-‘\‘:L‘
~

= L - el orificio de montaje frontal

la hebilla trasera el orificio de montaje trasero

la hebilla delantera

(La imagen de arriba es sdlo de referencia. La configuracion real dependera del producto fisico o de la
declaracion del distribuidor)
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4.3 Limpieza de la bandeja de la puerta

|+l
—

(La imagen de arriba es sélo de referencia. La configuracion real dependera del producto
fisico o de la declaracion del distribuidor)

® De acuerdo con la flecha de direccién de la figura de abajo, use ambas manos para apretar
la bandeja y empujela hacia arriba, a continuacion podra extraerla.

® Después de lavar la bandeja, puede ajustar su altura de instalacion segun sus
necesidades.

4.4 Descongelacion

« El frigorifico se fabrica segun el principio de refrigeracion por aire y, por lo tanto, cuenta con una funcién
de descongelacién automatica. La escarcha que se forma por el cambio de estacion o de temperatura
también se puede eliminar manualmente desconectando el electrodoméstico de la red eléctrica
o limpiandolo con una toalla seca.

4.5 Fuera de servicio

® Corte de alimentacion: En caso de corte de corriente, incluso en verano, los alimentos que se
encuentren en el interior del electrodoméstico podran conservarse durante varias horas; durante el corte
de corriente, se reduciran los tiempos de apertura de la puerta y no se introduciran mas alimentos
frescos en el electrodoméstico.

® Sin uso durante un tiempo prolongado: El electrodoméstico debe ser desenchufado y luego limpiado;
luego las puertas se dejan abiertas para evitar el mal olor.

® Traslado: Antes de mover el frigorifico, saque todos los objetos del interior, fije con cinta adhesiva los
tabiques de cristal, el soporte para verduras, los cajones de la camara de congelacion, etc., y apriete las
patas niveladoras; cierre las puertas y fijelas con cinta adhesiva. Durante el desplazamiento, el
electrodoméstico no debera colocarse boca abajo ni horizontalmente, ni vibrar; la inclinacion durante el
desplazamiento no debera ser superior a 45°.

El electrodoméstico debera funcionar de forma continua una vez puesto en marcha. Por lo
general, no debe interrumpirse el funcionamiento del electrodoméstico; de lo contrario, la vida
A util puede verse afectada.
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5 Resolucion de problemas

5.1 Usted puede tratar de resolver los siguientes problemas simples por si mismo.
Si no se pueden resolver, péngase en contacto con el departamento de postventa.

Fallo de funcionamiento

Compruebe si el aparato esta conectado a la red eléctrica o si el
enchufe esta en la toma de contacto.

Comprobar si la tension es demasiado baja

Compruebe si hay un corte de corriente o si se han disparado los
circuitos parciales.

Olores

Los alimentos olorosos deberan estar bien envueltos
Compruebe si hay algun alimento podrido
Limpie el interior del frigorifico

Funcionamiento
prolongado del
compresor

El funcionamiento prolongado del frigorifico es normal en verano cuando
la temperatura ambiente es alta.

No es aconsejable tener demasiada comida en el electrodoméstico al
mismo tiempo.

Los alimentos deberan enfriarse antes de ser introducidos en el
electrodomeéstico.

Las puertas se abren con demasiada frecuencia

La luz no se enciende

Compruebe si el frigorifico esta conectado a la red eléctrica y
si la luz de alumbrado esta dafiada.
La lampara debe ser reemplazada por un técnico especialista.

Las puertas no se
pueden cerrar

La puerta esta atascada por paquetes de comida
Hay demasiada comida colocada

correctamente El frigorifico esta inclinado
Compruebe si el suelo esta nivelado y si el frigorifico esté colocado de
Ruido fuerte forma estable. Compruebe si los accesorios estan colocados en los

lugares adecuados

La junta de la puerta
no es estanca

Eliminar cuerpos extrafios en la junta de la puerta

Caliente la junta de la puerta y luego enfriela para restaurarla (o
sople con un secador eléctrico o use una toalla caliente para
calentarla).

La cubeta de agua se
desborda

Hay demasiada comida en la cdmara o la comida almacenada contiene
demasiada agua.

Las puertas no se cierran correctamente, lo que provoca heladas debido
a la entrada de aire y un aumento de agua debido a la descongelacion.

Carcasa caliente

La disipacion de calor del condensador incorporado a través de la
carcasa es algo normal. Cuando la carcasa se calienta debido a la
alta temperatura ambiente, el almacenamiento de demasiada
comida o el apagado del compresor se apaga. Proporcione
ventilacién acustica para facilitar la disipacion del calor.

Condensacion de la
superficie

La condensacién en la superficie exterior y en los sellos de las puertas
del frigorifico es normal cuando la humedad ambiental es demasiado
alta. Limpie el condensado con una toalla limpia.

Ruido anémalo

Zumbido: El compresor puede producir zumbidos durante el
funcionamiento, y los zumbidos resultan particularmente fuertes al
arrancar o parar. Esto es normal.

Chirrido: Es normal que el refrigerante que fluye dentro del
electrodoméstico pueda emitir un chirrido.

* Guarde el certificado de garantia o la hoja de datos técnicos junto con el manual de instrucciones es
a lo largo de la vida util del producto. Contienen importante informacion técnica
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Tabla 1 Clases climaticas

Clase Simbolo Rango de temperatura ambiente ° C
Temperatura extendida SN +10 y +32
Temperatura N +16 y +32
Subtropical ST +16 y +38
Tropical T +16 y +43

Templado extendido: "este aparato de refrigeracion esta disefiado para usarse a temperatura ambiente
que varia entre 10 °C y 32 °C";

Templado: "este aparato de refrigeracion esta disefiado para usarse a temperatura ambiente que varia

entre 16 °C y 32 °C";

Subtropical: "este aparato de refrigeracion esta disefiado para usarse a temperatura ambiente que varia

entre 16 °C y 38 °C";

Tropical: "este aparato de refrigeracion esta disefiado para usarse a temperatura ambiente que varia

entre 16 °C y 43 °C";

Las piezas pedidas en la siguiente tabla se pueden adquirir del canal

Pieza pedida

Termostatos

Sensores de
temperatura

Placas de
circuito impreso

Fuentes de luz
Manijas de puerta
Bisagras de puerta
Bandejas
Cestas

Juntas de puerta

Proporcionada por
Professional de mantenimiento

Professional de mantenimiento

Professional de mantenimiento

Professional de mantenimiento
Reparadores profesionales y
usuarios finales

Reparadores profesionales y
usuarios finales

Reparadores profesionales y
usuarios finales
Reparadores profesionales y
usuarios finales

Reparadores profesionales y
usuarios finales

Tiempo minimo requerido para

la provision
Al menos 7 afos después del lanzamiento
al mercado del dltimo modelo

Al'menos 7 afos después del lanzamiento
al mercado del dltimo modelo

Al ' menos 7 afos después del lanzamiento
al mercado del ultimo modelo

Al menos 7 afios después del lanzamiento
al mercado del ltimo modelo

Al menos 7 afios después del lanzamiento
al mercado del Ultimo modelo

Al menos 7 afos después del lanzamiento
al mercado del dltimo modelo

Al menos 7 afios después del lanzamiento
al mercado del Ultimo modelo

Al menos 7 afos después del lanzamiento
al mercado del Gltimo modelo

Al menos 10 afios después del lanzamiento
al mercado del ultimo modelo
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1 Avisos de segurancga

1.1 Aviso

Aviso: risco de incéndio/materiais inflamaveis
RECOMENDAGOES:

ESte eletrodoméstico destina-se a uso doméstico e aplicagdes semelhantes, como areas de cozinhas em lojas, escritorios e outros
ambientes de trabalho; casas de campo e por clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros ambientes do tipo residencial; ambientes do tipo cama e
café da manha; servigos de bufé e aplicagdes néo varejistas semelhantes.

Se o cabo fornecido estiver danificado, ele deve ser trocado pelo fabricante, agente de manutengéo ou pessoas qualificadas similares, a
fim de evitar um risco.

NaO armazene substancias explosivas, como latas de aerossdis com um propelente inflamavel.
O eletrodoméstico deve ser retirado da tomada depois do uso e antes de realizar a manutencéo do aparelho.
AVlSO . Mantenha a ventilago livre, no compartimento do aparelho ou na estrutura integrada, livre de obstrugdes.

AVISO . N&o use dispositivos mecanicos ou outros meios para acelerar o processo de descongelamento, diferentes daqueles
recomendados pelo fabricante.

AVlSO Nao danifique o circuito de refrigeragéo.

AVlSO Né&o use aparelhos elétricos dentro dos compartimentos de armazenamento de comida do aparelho, a ndo ser que sejam
do tipo recomendado pelo fabricante.

AVISO Descarte o refrigerador de acordo com os regulamentos locais devido ao uso de sopradores de gas inflamavel e liquido
refrigerante.

AVISO Ao posicionar o eletrodoméstico, assegure-se de o cabo de alimentagéo ndo esteja preso ou danificado.
AVISO Nao coloque varias extensdes ou tomadas ou fontes de alimentagéo portateis atras do eletrodoméstico.
N aO use cabos de extens&do ou adaptadores nao aterrados (bifurcados).

P E R | GO Risco de aprisionamento de criangas. Antes de jogar o seu antigo refrigerador ou freezer fora:
-Retire as portas.
-Deixe as prateleiras no lugar, de modo que criangas nao escalem o interior com facilidade.

O refrigerador deve ser deligado da fonte de alimentagéo elétrica antes de tentar a instalacdo de acessérios.

O liquido refrigerante e o material de espuma de ciclopentano usado no refrigerador séo inflamaveis. Portanto, quando o refrigerador for
descartado, ele deve ser mantido longe de qualquer fonte de calor e ser recuperado por uma empresa especial de recuperagdo com a
qualificagéo correspondente e ndo deve ser descartado através de combustéo, de modo a evitar danos ao meio-ambiente ou qualquer outro
risco.

Pal’a norma EN: Este aparelho pode ser usado por criangas a partir de 8 anos de idade e acima e pessoas com deficiéncia fisica,
sensorial ou mental ou falta de experiéncia e conhecimento se receberam superviséo ou instrugdes relacionadas ao uso do aparelho de um
modo seguro e compreendam os riscos envolvidos. Criangas ndo devem brincar com o aparelho. Limpeza e manutengéo do usudrio ndo
devem ser realizadas por criangas sem supervisdo. Criangas de 3 a 8 anos podem encher e esvaziar os aparelhos refrigeradores.

Para norma |EC: Este eletrodoméstico ndo se destina ao uso por pessoas (incluindo criangas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, ou falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, a ndo ser que elas tenham superviséo ou recebido instrugdes relacionadas ao
uso do aparelho por uma pessoa responsavel por sua seguranga.)

CrlanQaS devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que nao brinquem com o aparelho.

As instrugdes devem incluir a substancia a seguir: A fim de evitar contaminagéo dos alimentos, respeite as instrugdes a seguir:

-Deixar a porta aberta por muito tempo pode causar um aumento significativo da temperatura nos compartimentos do aparelho.

-Limpe regularmente as superficies que podem entrar em contato com alimentos e sistemas de drenagem acessiveis.

-Limpe os tanques d’agua caso eles ndo tenham sido usados por 48h; lave o sistema d’agua conectado a fonte de abastecimento de agua
se a agua nao tiver sido drenada por 5 dias. (nota 1)



-Guarde carne e peixe crus nos compartimentos adequados no refrigerador, de modo que ndo entrem em contato ou pinguem em outros
alimentos. P

-Os compartimentos * ¥ de comida congelada de duas estrelas s&o adequados para guardar alimentos pré-congelados, armazenamento
ou fazer sorvete e gelo. (nota 2)

-Os compartimentos de uma (%) -, duas (% % -e trés estrelas(* % %) ndo sdo adequados para o congelamento de comida fresca. (nota 3)

= Se o aparelho de refrigeragéo ficar vazio durante longos periodos, desligue, descongele, limpe, seque e deixe a porta aberta para
evitar o desenvolvimento de bolor dentro do aparelho.

- Para os aparelhos sem compartimento de 4 estrelas: este aparelho de refrigeragéo nao é adequado para congelar alimentos.
(nota 4)
Nota 1,2,3,4: Confirme se ¢ aplicavel de acordo com o tipo de compartimento do produto.

PARA um aparelho independente: Este aparelho de refrigeragdo néo se destina a ser usado como um aparelho embutido.
A necessidade de, para portas ou tampas equipadas com fechaduras e chaves, as chaves deverem ser mantidas fora do alcance de

criangas e ndo deverem ser deixadas nas imediagdes do aparelho de refrigeracédo, para evitar que as criangas fiquem fechadas |& dentro.

QUALQU E R substituicdo ou manutencao das lampadas LED destina-se a ser feita pelo fabricante, e o seu agente de servigo
ou pessoa qualificada semelhante.

AVISO Conete-se apenas ao abastecimento de agua potavel.

AVISO enchido apenas com agua potavel.

Pa I’a os aparelhos com o compartimento de arrefecimento: alguns tipos de vegetais e frutas frescos séo sensiveis ao frio, e que,
portanto, ndo sdo adequados para o armazenamento neste tipo de compartimento



1.2 Significado dos simbolos de aviso de seguranca

com as instrugdes assinaladas com este simbolo podem resultar em
danos no produto ou colocar em perigo a seguranga pessoal do
utilizador.

® Este simbolo representa uma proibicdo. Qualquer nao conformidade

Simbolo de proibigao

Este simbolo representa um aviso. E necessario operar em estrita observancia
com as instrugdes indicadas neste simbolo; caso contrario, podem ocorrer
danos no produto ou danos pessoais.

=

Simbolo de aviso

Este simbolo representa cuidado.

A As instrucdes assinaladas com este simbolo requerem especial atengdo. Um
nivel de cuidado insuficiente pode resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou moderados
ou danos no produto.

Simbolo de nota

Este manual contém muitas informagdes de seguranga importantes
que devem ser cumpridas pelos utilizadores.

1.3 Avisos relacionados com eletricidade

©

® N3o puxe o cabo de alimentagdo da tomada quando desligar o frigorifico.
Segure firmemente a ficha e puxe-a diretamente da tomada.

A, ® Para garantir uma utilizagdo segura, néo danifique o cabo de alimentagdo
/ nem utilize o cabo de alimentagéo danificado ou gasto.

® Utilize uma tomada dedicada, sendo que a mesma nao deve ser
partilhada com outros aparelhos elétricos.
A ficha de alimentacéo deve estar firmemente ligada a tomada, caso
o contrario existe o risco de incéndio.

® Certifique-se de que o elétrodo de ligagao a terra da tomada de
alimentagéo esta equipado com uma linha de ligagéo a terra fiavel.

® Desligue a valvula com fuga de gas e abra as portas e janelas numa
situacdo de fuga de gas e/ou outros gases inflamaveis. Nao desligue
o frigorifico e outros aparelhos elétricos, dado que podem provocar
uma faisca que provoque um incéndio.

® Nao utilize aparelhos elétricos em cima do aparelho, a ndo ser que
3 sejam do tipo recomendado pelo fabricante.




1.4 Avisos relacionados com a utilizagao

®

® N3o desmonte nem reconstrua arbitrariamente o frigorifico, nem danifique
o circuito de refrigeracdo; a manutencéo do aparelho deve ser efetuada por
um especialista

No caso de danos no cabo de alimentacéo, este deve ser substituido pelo
ﬁ fabricante, pelo respetivo departamento de manutengao ou por
profissionais relacionados, a fim de evitar perigos.

As folgas entre as portas do frigorifico e entre as portas e o corpo do frigorifico sdo
pequenas; ndo deve colocar as maos nestes espagos, pois corre o risco de
esmagar os dedos. Feche a porta do frigorifico com cuidado para evitar a queda de
g\ itens no seu interior.

o ® Nao pegue em alimentos ou recipientes, especialmente recipientes metéalicos, na
camara de congelagdo com as méos molhadas quando o frigorifico estiver em
funcionamento, para evitar queimaduras provocadas pelo gelo.

N&o permita que as criangcas entrem ou subam pelo frigorifico, visto
existir o risco de asfixia ou lesdes devido a queda.

Nao coloque objetos pesados na parte superior do frigorifico, pois os

objetos podem cair ao fechar ou abrir a porta, podendo provocar
ferimentos acidentais.

Retire o cabo da ficha no caso de falha de alimentagéo ou limpeza do
frigorifico. Ndo ligue o aparelho a fonte de alimentag&o durante cinco
minutos, para evitar danos no compressor devido a arranques
sucessivos.

1.5 Avisos relacionado com a colocagao de itens

® No coloque itens inflamaveis, explosivos, volateis e altamente
corrosivos no frigorifico, para evitar danos no produto ou o risco de
incéndio.

® Nio coloque itens inflamaveis junto ao frigorifico, para evitar o risco de incéndio.

® O frigorifico destina-se a uma utilizagdo doméstica, nomeadamente para
conservar alimentos; ndo deve ser utilizado para outros fins, como o
armazenamento de sangue, farmacos ou produtos biolégicos, etc.




Camara de congelagéo

® Nao coloque bebidas como cerveja ou outros liquidos em garrafas ou
recipientes fechados na cdmara do congelador, uma vez que as
garrafas ou os recipientes podem sofrer fissuras devido a danos
provocados pela congelagao.

Beer)
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1.6 Avisos relacionados com a energia

Aviso de energia

1) O aparelho de refrigeragao pode nao funcionar consistentemente (possibilidade de descongelacéo
dos produtos ou temperatura demasiado quente no compartimento de alimentos congelados) se ficar
demasiado tempo abaixo do limite minimo de temperaturas para as quais foi concebido.

2) As bebidas gaseificadas ndo devem ser colocadas em compartimentos ou prateleiras de congelagao
de alimentos nem em compartimentos ou prateleiras a baixa temperatura, e alguns produtos, como
gelados a base de agua, ndo devem ser consumidos demasiado frios;

3) Nédo deve ultrapassar os tempos de conservagao recomendados pelos fabricantes de produtos
alimentares para qualquer tipo de alimento e, em particular, para alimentos ultracongelados

disponiveis no mercado em compartimentos ou prateleiras de conservagéo de produtos

congelados;

4) Durante a descongelagéo do aparelho de refrigeracédo, deve tomar as medidas necessarias para
evitar a subida indesejavel da temperatura dos alimentos congelados, como, por exemplo, embrulhando
os alimentos congelados em varias folhas de jornal.

5) A subida da temperatura dos alimentos congelados durante a descongelagéo manual,

manutencao ou limpeza pode encurtar a duragdo de conservagao.

6) No que respeita a portas ou tampas instaladas com fechaduras e chaves, as chaves devem ser
mantidas fora do alcance das criangas e afastadas do aparelho de refrigeragéo, para evitar que uma
crianga fique presa no seu interior.

1.7 Avisos relativos a eliminagao

O material de refrigeragdo e a espuma de ciclopentano utilizados no frigorifico sdo inflamaveis.
Portanto, quando terminar a vida util do frigorifico, deve manté-lo afastado de qualquer fonte
ignea e contactar uma empresa com as devidas qualificagdes para eliminar o aparelho sem ser
por meio de combustao, a fim de preservar o meio ambiente e evitar outros danos.

Quando terminar a vida util do frigorifico, € necessario desmontar as portas, remover a vedagéo
das portas e as prateleiras e manté-las afastadas das criancas.

(7]

dos seres humanos contra a eliminagdo néo controlada de residuos, o aparelho deve
ser reciclado de forma responsavel para promover a reutilizagdo sustentavel dos
recursos materiais. Para devolugédo do aparelho usado, recorra aos sistemas de
devolugdo e recolha ou contacte o local onde adquiriu 0 mesmo. Desta forma, o

Eliminagéo correta deste produto:

Este simbolo indica que, em toda a UE, o produto ndo deve ser eliminado juntamente
com outros residuos domésticos. Para preservar o meio ambiente e proteger a sadde
produto sera recolhido e reciclado de uma forma segura para o meio ambiente.



2 Utilizagao adequada do frigorifico

2.1 Posicionamento

7L
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® Antes de utilizar, remova todos os materiais de acondicionamento,
incluindo as almofadas da base, as almofadas de espuma e as fitas
colocadas no interior do frigorifico; retire a pelicula de protegdo das
portas e do corpo do frigorifico.

® Mantenha o aparelho afastado do calor e evite a luz solar
direta. Nao coloque o aparelho em locais humidos ou com
agua, para evitar a formagao de ferrugem ou a redugédo do
efeito de isolamento.

® O frigorifico deve ser colocado num local interior bem
ventilado; o pavimento deve ser plano e resistente (no caso
de instabilidade, rode para a esquerda ou para a direita
para ajustar a roda de nivelamento).

® 0 espago entre o frigorifico e o teto deve ser superior a 30 cm € o
frigorifico deve ser colocado contra a parede a uma distancia superior
a 10 cm para facilitar a dissipag&o do calor.

® Cuidados a ter antes da instalagdo:
Antes da instalacdo ou ajuste dos acessoérios, o frigorifico ndo pode estar ligado a fonte de

alimentagéo.

E necessario tomar as devidas precaugdes para evitar ferimentos devido a queda da pega.



2.2 Nivelamento dos pés

1) Diagrama esquematico de nivelamento dos pés

(A imagem acima serve apenas de referéncia. A configuracéo efetiva dependera do produto fisico
ou da declaragao do distribuidor)

2) Procedimentos de ajuste:
a. Rode os pés para a direita para elevar o frigorifico;
b. Rode os pés para a esquerda para baixar o frigorifico;

c. Ajuste os pés do lado esquerdo e do lado direito com base nas indicagdes acima até obter um
nivelamento horizontal.



2.3 Nivelamento da porta

1) Diagrama esquematico de nivelamento da porta

Lista de ferramentas a fornecer pelo utilizador

P alicate

Nao nivelado
Anilha da

dobradica
Alicate
T - |3 g’

Anel de fixagao

Dobradiga inferior

(A imagem acima serve apenas de referéncia. A configuragéo efetiva dependera do

produto fisico ou da declaragéo do distribuidor)

1) Eleve a porta inferior até ao nivel da porta superior.

2) Com o auxilio do alicate, insira o anel de fixagao fornecido na folga entre a anilha da dobradica
e a dobradiga inferior. O nimero de anéis de fixagdo necessarios dependera da folga.



2.4 Substituicdo das lampadas

Qualquer substituicdo ou manutengdo das lampadas LED deve ser efetuada
pelo fabricante, pelo agente de manutengdo ou por outra pessoa qualificada
para esse efeito.

2.5 Iniciar a utilizagao

® Antes da utilizagao inicial, mantenha o frigorifico desligado durante
duas horas antes de liga-lo a fonte de alimentagao.

® Coloque o frigorifico em funcionamento durante 2 ou 3 horas, ou mais
de 4 horas na época do verdo quando a temperatura ambiente &
elevada, antes de colocar alimentos frescos ou congelados no
frigorifico.

® Certifique-se de que existe espaco suficiente para abrir
convenientemente as portas e as gavetas, tendo igualmente em
consideragao as indicagdes do distribuidor.

s

2.6 Dicas de poupanca de energia

® 0 aparelho deve ser colocado na zona mais fresca da divisdo, afastado de aparelhos que geram calor,
de condutas de aquecimento e da luz solar direta.

® Os alimentos quentes devem arrefecer a temperatura ambiente antes de serem colocados no frigorifico. A
sobrecarga do aparelho obriga ao funcionamento prolongado do compressor. Em resultado de uma
congelagéo lenta, os alimentos podem perder a qualidade ou até mesmo estragar-se.

® Certifique-se de que protege os alimentos adequadamente e seque bem os recipientes antes de
colocéa-los no aparelho. Estas medidas reduzem a acumulagdo de gelo no interior do aparelho.

® O recipiente de conservacao do aparelho ndo deve ser revestido com folha de aluminio, papel
encerado ou papel absorvente. Estes materiais prejudicam a circulagéo de ar frio, tornando o aparelho
menos eficiente.

® Organize e coloque etiquetas nos alimentos para reduzir o tempo de procura de alimentos no interior
do aparelho. Retire 0 maximo de itens necessarios de uma sé vez e feche a porta assim que possivel.



3 Estrutura e fungodes

3.1 Componentes principais

(Camara de refrigeragao)

lluminagdo LED

Prateleira da porta Fa =T —

1~y

-
=

Prateleira i ]

Prateleira da porta

e

Gaveta para fruta e - T /
vegetais VitaCare Box )

Gourmet Box .é —— ' i" _ 2
) i
{ s ]l :

(Camara de congelagéo)

7
\

Gaveta de congelacao superior

Gaveta de congelagéo inferior

(A imagem acima serve apenas de referéncia. A configuragao efetiva dependera do
produto fisico ou da declaragéo do distribuidor)



Corpo do frigorifico

(A imagem acima serve apenas de referéncia. A configuragéo efetiva dependera do produto
fisico ou da declaragéo do distribuidor)

Camara de refrigeragao

® A camara de refrigeracdo € adequada para conservagao de varios tipos de fruta, vegetais, bebidas e outros

alimentos com um prazo de validade curto. tempo de armazenamento sugerido de 3 dias a 5 dias.
[ ]

Os alimentos cozinhados s6 devem ser colocados na camara de refrigeracdo depois de atingirem a
temperatura ambiente.

Os alimentos devem estar selados antes de serem colocados no frigorifico.

As prateleiras de vidro podem ser ajustadas para cima ou para baixo para rentabilizar o espaco de
armazenamento e facilitar o acesso.

Camara de congelagao
® A camara de congelacgéo de baixa temperatura mantém os alimentos frescos durante um periodo de tempo
mais longo, sendo principalmente utilizada para conservar alimentos congelados e fazer gelo.

® A camara de congelagéo é adequada para conservar carne, peixe, bolas de arroz e outros alimentos que nédo
tém de ser consumidos dentro de um prazo de validade curto.

® As pegas grandes de carne devem ser divididas em pedacos mais pequenos para facilitar o acesso. Tenha em
atengé@o que os alimentos devem ser consumidos dentro do prazo de validade.

As gavetas, caixas de alimentos e prateleiras sdo as mais econémicas; por favor, consulte as imagens acima.

Nota: A colocagdo de demasiados alimentos no interior do aparelho apds a ligagao inicial a fonte

de alimentagao pode prejudicar o efeito de congelagao do frigorifico. Os alimentos ndo devem
bloguear a saida de ar; caso contrario, o efeito de congelagéo também sera prejudicado.

1"
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1. Ecra (A imagem acima serve apenas de referéncia. A configuracéo efetiva dependera do produto fisico ou
da declaragao do distribuidor)
® icone do TempGuard (Radar) @ Icone de refrigeragdo ® Icone de congelagio
@ cone de DESLIGAR ® Icone de bloquear/desbloquear ® Area de visualizagio da temperatura
@ lcone do modo Super cool icone do modo Vacation (Férias) ® Icone do modo Super freezing (Super
(Super frio) congelagéo)
2. Botoes de controlo
A. Botdo de refrigeragao C. Botédo do modo Super cool (Super frio) E. Botdo do modo Vacation (Férias)
B. Bot&o de congelagédo D. Botédo do modo Super freezing (Super congelagéo) F. Bot&o de bloquear/desbloquear

3. Instrugdes de funcionamento

1) Visor

Quando ligar o aparelho & fonte de alimentagéao, o ecra total é exibido durante 3 segundos. Em seguida, é acionado o sinal
sonoro de arranque e o ecra passa para o modo de visualizagdo normal.

Quando utilizar o frigorifico pela primeira vez, a temperatura predefinida da cdmara de refrigeragdo e da cdmara de congelagao
sera de 5 °C/-18 °C, respetivamente.

Caso ocorra um erro, o visor exibe o cédigo de erro (consulte a pagina seguinte); durante o funcionamento normal, o visor exibe
a temperatura definida da camara de refrigeragdo e da camara de congelagéo.

Em circunstancias normais, se o painel do visor ou a porta nao forem utilizados no espaco de 30 segundos, o visor exibe o
estado de bloqueio e apaga-se £ ao fim de 30 segundos.

2) Bloquear/desbloquear

&
No estado desbloqueado, pressione o botéo lock (bloquear) “==**durante 3 segundos para entrar no estado bloqueado,
O logotipo “3acende e é emitido um sinal sonoro; isto significa que o painel de visualizagdo se encontra bloqueado e, no
presente momento, a operagdo do botdo ndo pode ser implementada;

No estado bloqueado, pressione o botéo lock (bloquear) —?— durante 3 segundos para entrar no estado desbloqueado,
O logotipo &hapaga e é emitido um sinal sonoro, isto significa que o painel de visualizagdo se encontra desbloqueado e, no
presente momento, a operagdo do botdo pode ser implementada;

3) Definigcdo de temperatura da cdmara de refrigeragéo

Pressione o botdo de ajuste de temperatura da camara de refrigeragdo [ nerreme para alterar a definicdo de temperatura da
camara de refrigeragéo e, em seguida, de cada vez que pressionar o botdo de ajuste de temperatura da camara de
refrigeracéo, a temperatura vai ser reduzida em °C; O intervalo de definicdo de temperatura para a camara de refrigeragéo
é de 2 a 8 °C. Quando a temperatura é de 2 °C, pressione novamente o botédo e a temperatura da camara de refrigeragéo
vai ser definida para 8 °C e circular em conformidade.
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4) Definicao de temperatura da camara de congelagao

Pressione o botao de ajuste de temperatura da camara de congelagao g #4"%.. para alterar a definigdo de
temperatura da cadmara de congelacado e, em seguida, de cada vez que pressionar o botdo de ajuste de
temperatura da camara de congelagao, a temperatura vai ser reduzida em 1 °C; O intervalo de definicdo de
temperatura para a camara de congelagéo é de -24 °C a -16 °C. Quando a temperatura é de -24 °C, pressione
novamente o botdo e a temperatura da camara de congelagao vai ser definida para -16 °C e circular
continuamente.

5 ) Definigdo do modo de refrigeragéo para todos os compartimentos

Fora deste modo, pressione o botdo g 4%, durante 5 segundos para que este modo entre em vigor. A
temperatura do frigorifico e da cdmara deocongelagé ¢ definida para 5 °C, a gaveta de frigorifico Gourmet Box

¢ definida para 3 °C; pressione o botdo @ F45%.. durante 5 segundos para sair deste modo.

6) Definicdo de modo

Quando o modo super cool (super frio) (oot & definido, a temperatura da camara de refrigeragao vai ser
automaticamente definida para 2 °C; Ao sair do modo super cool (super frio) o a temperatura da camara de
refrigeragdo vai regressar automaticamente a temperatura definida antes do modo super cool (super frio).
Descrigao da funcéo de refrigeragéo rapido ativada / desativada: 2.5h

Quando o modo super freezing (super congelagéo) su* é definido, a temperatura da cadmara de congelagao vai ser
automaticamente definida para -24 °C; Ao sair do modo super freezing (super congelagdo)z. , a temperatura da
camara de congelacdo vai regressar automaticamente a temperatura definida antes do modo super freezing (super
congelagdo). Descrigdo da funcéo de congelagao rapido ativada / desativada: 26h

Quando o modo vacation (férias) VACATION ¢ definido, a temperatura da cadmara de congelagdo vai ser definida
automaticamente para -18 °C; a temperatura da camara de refrigeragdo vai ser desligada e o icone de desligar
(OFF) brilha.

Configuragao recomendada: Sala refrigerada 4 °C, sala refrigerada - 18 °C.

7 ) Fungoes da Gourmet Box(-2°C ~3°C:)

Pressione o botao ")
cada vez que o botao ¢ pressionado, a temperatura da gaveta Gourmet Box vai ser reduzida em 1 °C:

Defina o intervalo de temperatura de 1 °C a 3 °C a ser utilizado na camara do frigorifico.

Definido para 0 °C, pode prolongar o tempo de conservacédo da comida fresca; adequado a conservagao de
alimentos frescos com uma vida util curta.

Definido para um intervalo de temperatura de -2 °C a - 1 °C; adequado para conservagao de peixe e carne frescos,
etc.; a esta temperatura ndo é necessario descongelar no micro-ondas e é facil de cortar em pedacos.
Bloquear/desbloquear:

~
No estado desbloqueado, pressione o botédo @D durante 3 segundos para entrar no estado bloqueado. Quando o
logotipo acende, isto significa que o painel de visualizagao se encontra, no presente momento, bloqueado e a
operagao do botdo ndo pode ser implementada;

No estado bloqueado, continue a pressionar o botéo QEB durante 3 segundos para entrar no estado desbloqueado.
Quando o logotipo (- apagar, isto significa que o painel de visualizagdo se encontra, no presente momento,
desbloqueado e a operagdo do botdo pode ser implementada;

8 ) Conservagédo durante uma falha de alimentagao elétrica

Em caso de falha de alimentagéo elétrica, o estado de funcionamento atual vai ser bloqueado e mantido até que a
alimentacao elétrica seja reposta.

9) Indicagao de avaria

Os seguintes avisos podem surgir no visor para indicar as avarias correspondentes no frigorifico. Apesar da
possibilidade de o frigorifico ainda possuir a fungdo de conservagao em frio com as avarias que se seguem, o
utilizador deve contactar um especialista de manutengao para garantir uma operagéo otimizada do aparelho.

Cédigo de erro Descrigéo de erro Cadigo de erro Descrigao de erro

E1 Falha do sensor de temperatura da E5 Erro do circuito de dete¢édo do sensor de
camara de refrigeragdo descongelagao do congelador
Falha do sensor de temperatura da I

E2 camara de conaelacio E6 Erro de comunicagéo

E3 Falha do sensor de temperatura da E7 Erro do circuito de detegdo de temperatura de
gaveta Gourmet Box circulagao

E4 Falha do sensor de descongelagdo na EH Erro do sensor de humidade

camara de refrigeragéo
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4. Manutengao e cuidados com o frigorifico
4.1 Limpeza geral

® As poeiras atras do frigorifico e no chdo devem ser limpas atempadamente para melhorar o efeito
de refrigeracdo e de poupanga de energia. O interior do frigorifico deve ser limpo regularmente
para evitar maus odores. Sugerimos esponjas ou toalhas suaves embebidas em agua e em
detergentes neutros ndo corrosivos. O congelador deve ser submetido a
uma limpeza final com agua limpa e um pano seco. Abra a porta e
permita que seque ao natural antes de ligar novamente a alimentacgao.

® Nao utilize escovas com cerdas duras, palha de ago, escovas de arame,
abrasivos, tais como dentifricos, solventes organicos (como, por ex.,
alcool, acetona, 6leo de banana, etc.), d4gua a ferver, acido ou itens
alcalinos para limpeza do frigorifico, dado que estes podem danificar o
interior ou superficie do frigorifico.

® Nao enxague com agua para nao afetar as propriedades de isolamento
elétrico.

A Desligue o frigorifico para descongelagéo e limpeza.

4.2 Limpeza da Gourmet Box

Desmontagem:
Remova a Gourmet Box apertando o encaixe dianteiro da gaveta inferior para
que o encaixe dianteiro se separe do orificio de montagem da calha de metal;

® Instalagao:
insira em primeiro lugar o encaixa traseiro no orificio de montagem traseiro da calha de guia em metal e, em
seguida, insira o encaixe dianteiro no orificio de montagem dianteiro, concluindo assim a instalagdo. Em
seguida, recomendamos que puxe e empurre a gaveta para verificar se a funcdo de mola se encontra em
funcionamento ou n&o;

o orificio de montagem dianteiro

N~

0 encaixe traseiro o orificio de montagem traseiro

0 encaixe dianteiro

(A imagem acima serve apenas de referéncia. A configuragao efetiva dependera do produto fisico ou da
declaragéo do distribuidor)
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4.3 Limpeza da prateleira da porta

/7 C

(A imagem acima serve apenas de referéncia. A configuracao efetiva dependera do
produto fisico ou da declaragéo do distribuidor)

® De acordo com a diregdo das setas na figura abaixo, utilize ambas as maos para apertar a
prateleira e empurrar para cima, sendo entdo possivel remover a mesmo.

® Apos lavar a prateleira que foi removida, pode ajustar a sua altura de instalagdo de acordo
com as suas necessidades.

4.4 Descongelagao

® O frigorifico foi fabricado com base no principio de refrigeragdo de ar e, por conseguinte, possui uma
funcéo de descongelagéo automatica. O gelo formado devido & mudancga de estagéo ou temperatura

pode ser removido manualmente desligando o aparelho da alimentagdo ou limpando o mesmo com
recurso a uma toalha seca.

4.5 Fora de funcionamento

® Falha de alimentag&o elétrica: No caso de uma falha de alimentag&o elétrica, mesmo no veréo, os
alimentos no interior do aparelho podem ser conservados durante varias horas; durante uma falha da
alimentacao elétrica o numero de vezes em que a porta é aberta deve ser reduzido e ndo devem ser
colocados mais alimentos frescos no interior do aparelho.

® Periodo longo de inatividade: O aparelho deve ser desligado e limpo; de seguida as portas devem ser
deixadas abertas para prevenir a formacédo de maus odores.

® Transporte: Antes de efetuar o transporte do frigorifico, remova os objetos que se encontram no interior, fixe
as particdes em vidro, o suporte de vegetais, a camara de congelagéo, etc. com fita-cola e aperte os pés
niveladores; feche as portas e fixe-as com fita-cola. Durante o transporte, o aparelho ndo deve ser colocado

ao contrario ou horizontalmente, ndo deve ser abanado e a inclinagdo durante o transporte néo deve ser
superior a 45°.

O aparelho deve estar continuamente em funcionamento ap6s o arranque. Regra geral, a

A operagao do aparelho ndo deve ser interrompida, caso contrario a vida util do aparelho pode ser
; reduzida
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5 Resolugao de problemas

5.1 Pode tentar resolver os problemas simples que se seguem.
Se néo lhe for possivel resolver os problemas, contacte o departamento de pds-venda.

Funcionamento falhou

Verifique se o aparelho esta ligado a alimentagéo ou se o contacto

da ficha é o correto

Verifique se a tensdo ndo é demasiado baixa

Verifiqgue se ocorreu uma falha da alimentagao elétrica ou se ocorreu o
disparo parcial de alguns circuitos

Odor

Os alimentos com odores fortes devem ser cuidadosamente embalados
Verifique se existem alimentos estragados
Limpe o interior do frigorifico

Tempo de operacgao
prolongado do
compressor

Um tempo de operagdo prolongado do frigorifico € normal no verdo
quando a temperatura ambiente é elevada

Sugerimos que ndo coloque demasiados alimentos ao mesmo tempo no
aparelho

Deve deixar os alimentos arrefecer antes de coloca-los no aparelho

As portas sé@o abertas com demasiada frequéncia

A luz ndo acende

Verifique se o frigorifico esta ligado a alimentagéo e se a
lampada esta danificada
A lampada deve ser substituida por uma pessoa qualificada

Nao é possivel fechar
corretamente as
portas

A porta fica presa devido a alimentos
Foram colocados demasiados alimentos no frigorifico
O frigorifico esta inclinado

Ruido intenso

Verifique se a porta esta nivelada e se o frigorifico se encontra instalado
de forma estavel. Verifique se os acessorios se encontram nas
localizagdes corretas

O vedante da porta
ndo veda

Remova quaisquer corpos estranhos do vedante da porta

Aqueca o vedante da porta e deixe-o arrefecer para restaurar o
mesmo (ou utilize um secador elétrico ou uma toalha quente como
meio de aquecimento)

O coletor de agua
transborda

Existem demasiados alimentos na camara ou os alimentos armazenados
contém demasiada agua, o que resulta numa descongelagao intensa

As portas ndo fecham corretamente, o que resulta no descongelamento
devido a entrada de ar e num aumento de agua devido ao
descongelamento

Alojamento quente

A dissipacao de calor do condensador integrado através do
alojamento é normal. Quando o alojamento fica demasiado quente
devido a elevadas temperaturas ambiente, ao armazenamento de
demasiados alimentos ou ao corte do compressor, deve fornecer
uma ventilagdo adequada para facilitar a dissipacéo de calor

Condensagao na
superficie

A condensagéo na superficie exterior e nos vedantes da porta do
frigorifico € normal quando a humidade ambiente é demasiado elevada.
Basta limpar a condensacdo com uma toalha limpa.

Ruido anémalo

Zumbido: O compressor pode produzir zumbidos durante o
funcionamento e os zumbidos sdo particularmente audiveis durante o
arranque ou paragem. Isto é normal.

Ranger: O refrigerante que flui no interior do aparelho pode produzir
rangidos, sendo que isto € normal.

*Conserve o certificado de garantia ou a folha de dados técnicos, juntamente com o manual de
instrugdes, durante a vida util do produto. Contém importante informagao técnica.
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Tabela 1 Classes climaticas

Classe Simbolo Faixa de temperatura ambiente ° C
Temperatura estendida SN +10 a +32
Temperatura N +16 a +32
Subtropical ST +16 a+38
Tropical T +16 a +43

Temperado estendido: ‘Este aparelho de refrigeragao destina-se a ser usado a temperaturas ambientais
variando entre 10 °C a 32 °C’;

Temperado: ‘Este aparelho de refrigeragao destina-se a ser usado a temperaturas ambientais variando
entre 16 °C a 32 °C’;

Subtropical: ‘Este aparelho de refrigeragdo destina-se a ser usado a temperaturas ambientais variando
entre 16 °C a 38 °C’;

Tropical: ‘Este aparelho de refrigeragéo destina-se a ser usado a temperaturas ambientais variando entre
16 °Ca43°C’;

As pecas encomendadas na tabela seguinte podem ser adquiridas do canal

Peca Encomendada Fornecido por Tempo Minimo Requerido para

a Proviséo
. = o Pelo menos 7 anos apods o ultimo modelo
termostatos Pessoal de manutencéo profissional ser jangado no merca%o
sensores de ~ . Pelo menos 7 anos apds o ultimo modelo
temperatura Pessoal de manutencéo profissional ger langado no mercado
ircui 5 e si elo menos 7 anos apos o Ultimo modelo
lacas de circuito  pgggoal de manutencao profissional Pel 7 It del
Impresso ser langado no mercado
. 5 ogi Pelo menos 7 anos apds o ultimo modelo
fontes luminosas Pessoal de manutengéo profissional ser lancado no mercado
Reparadores profissionais e Pelo menos 7 anos apds o ultimo modelo
macanetas da porta util&adores finais ser langado no mercado
dobradi d t Reparadores profissionais e Pelo menos 7 anos apds o ultimo modelo
obradicas da porta utilizadores finais ser langado no mercado
) Reparadores profissionais e Pelo menos 7 anos ap¢s o Gltimo modelo
bandejas utilizadores finais ser langado no mercado
Reparadores profissionais e Pelo menos 7 anos apds o ultimo modelo
cestas utillpzadores finais ser langado no mercado
anel de vedagao Reparadores profissionais e Pelo menos 10 anos apds o ultimo modelo

da porta utilizadores finais ser langado no mercado
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1 Guvenlik uyarilan

1.1 Uyari

Uyarl Yangin / yanici malzeme riski.

Bu cihaz, evlerde ve diikkanlardaki personel mutfak alanlari, ofisler ve diger galisma
ortamlari gibi benzer uygulama alanlarinda; giftlik evlerinin yani sira oteller, moteller ve
diger mesken tipi ortamlardaki misteriler tarafindan; yatak ve kahvalti tarzinda ortamlarda;
yemek hizmeti ve benzeri perakende olmayan uygulamalarda kullaniimak tzere
tasarlanmistir.

Bu cihaz, giivenliklerinden sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan cihazin kullanimina iliskin
talimat verilmedikge ya da g6zetim altinda tutulmadik¢a, bedensel algilama veya
zihinsel kapasitesi sinirli olan ya da yeterli bilgi ve tecribeye sahip olmayan kigilerce
(cocuklar da dahil) kullaniimak Uzere tasarlanmamigtir.

Cihazla oynamadiklarindan emin olmak igin gocuklar gézetim altinda tutulmahdir.
Elektrik kablosu hasar gérmusse, tehlikelerden kaginmak igin kablonun Uretici, yetkili servis
temsilcisi veya benzer niteliklere sahip kisiler tarafindan degistiriimesi gerekir.

Aerosol kutulari gibi patlayici maddeleri bu cihazin tutusabilir maddeleri ile birlikte
bulundurmayin.

Kullandiktan sonra ve cihazin kullanici bakimlarini yapmadan 6nce cihazin figini
prizden gekin.

Uyari: Cihazin muhafazasindaki ve dahili yapisindaki havalandirma deliklerini
engellerden uzak tutun.

Uyarl: Buz ¢ézme islemini hizlandirmak icin Ureticinin tavsiye ettiginin disinda
mekanik cihazlar veya diger ydontemler kullanmayin.

Uyarl: Sogutucu gaz devresine zarar vermeyin.

Uyarl: Ureticileri tarafindan 6zellikle tavsiye edilmedigi siirece, cihazin yiyecek
saklama bdélmelerinde elektrikli cihazlar kullanmayin.

Uyarl: Lutfen iginde yanici Ufleme gazi ve sogutucu akiskan kullaniimasi durumunda
buzdolabini yerel ydnetmeliklere uygun sekilde bertaraf ediniz.

Uyarl: Cihaz yerlestirirken gu¢ kablosunun sikismadigindan veya hasar
g6rmediginden emin olun.

Uyarl: Cihazin arkasina ¢oklu priz veya tasinabilir glic kaynaklar yerlestirmeyin.

Uzatma kablosu veya topraklanmamis (iki uglu) adaptérler kullanmayin.

TEHLIKE Cocuklarin iginde kalma riski. Eski buzdolabinizi veya dondurucunuzu elden
¢lkarmadan 6nce:

-Kapilarini gikarin.

-Cocuklarin uriniln igine kolayca girmesini 6nlemek igin raflari yerinde birakin.

Aksesuarlarin montajindan énce buzdolabinin figinin prizden gikariimasi gereklidir.



Cihazda kullanilan sogutucu akiskan ve siklopentan kopiik yanicidir. Bu nedenle,
cihazin hurdaya ayrilmasi halinde, yangin kaynagindan uzak tutulmali ve ¢cevreye zarar
vermemek veya baska bir zarara neden olmamasi igin yakilarak bertaraf edilmesi haricinde
ilgili nitelikte 6zel bir geri dénlisiim sirketi tarafindan geri dénusturilmelidir.

EN standardi igin: Bu cihaz , gézetim altinda olduklari, cihazin giivenli bir sekilde
kullanimina dair talimat verildikleri ve muhtemel tehlikeleri idrak ettikleri takdirde 8 yas ve
Uzeri gocuklar tarafindan; sinirli fiziksel, duyusal ve zihinsel becerilere sahip veya deneyim ve
bilgi eksikligi olan kisiler tarafindan kullanilabilir. Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir. Temizlik ve
kullanici bakimi gézetim altinda olmadiklari slirece gocuklar tarafindan yapilamaz. 3 ila 8 yas
arasindaki gocuklarin sogutucu cihazlar yiikleme ve bosaltmasina izin verilmektedir.

Kilitli ve anahtarli kapilar veya kapaklar agisindan, gocuklarin igeri kilittenmesini 6nlemek igin
anahtarlarin sogutma cihazinin yakininda degil, gocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerlerde tutulmasi
gerekmektedir.

Yiyeceklerin kirlenmesini 6nlemek icin lGtfen asagidaki talimatlara uyun:

- Kapinin uzun sire agik kalmasi, cihazin bélmelerinde sicakligin 6nemli dlgiide

artmasina neden olabilir.

- Yiyecek ve erigilebilir tahliye sistemleri ile temas edebilecek ylzeyleri diizenli olarak
temizleyin.

- Su tanklarini 48 saat boyunca kullanilmamalari durumunda temizleyin; 5 giin boyunca su
bosaltiimamissa, su kaynagina bagh su sistemini yikayin.

- Cig et ve baliklari buzdolabinda uygun kaplarda saklayin, bu sekilde diger

yiyeceklerle temas etmez veya diger yiyeceklerin zerine akmazlar.

- Iki yildizl dondurulmus gida bélmeleri, dnceden dondurulmus gidalari saklamak,
dondurmalari saklamak veya yapmak ve buz kipleri yapmak icin uygundur.

- -Bir -,iki - ve Ug yildizli bélmeler taze yiyeceklerin dondurulmasi i¢in uygun degildir, (not 3)
- 714 yildizli bélmesi olmayan cihazlar igin: 'bu sogutma cihazi gida maddelerini dondurmak
icin uygun degildir’;

- -Sogutma cihazi uzun siire bos kalacak ise cihazi kapatin, buzunu ¢6ziin, temizleyin,
kurutun ve cihaz iginde kiif olugmasini 6nlemek amaci ile kapagi acik birakin.

Not 1,2,3,4 : Lutfen Grtin bélmesinin tlriintize uygun olup olmadidini onaylayin.

Bagimsiz bir cihaz igin: bu sogutma cihazi yerlesik bir cihaz olarak kullaniimak tizere
tasarlanmamistir.

LED Iambalarin degistirilmesi veya bakimi, iiretici, servis temsilcisi veya benzeri nitelikli
kigiler tarafindan yapiimahdir.



1,2 Giivenlik uyari sembollerinin anlamlari

-

Dikkat sembolU

A

Not sembolii

Bu bir yasaklama semboliidur. Bu sembolle isaretlenmis
talimatlara uyulmamasi, Urtine zarar verebilir veya kullanicinin
kisisel guivenligini tehlikeye sokabilir.

Yasaklama sembolii

Bu bir uyari semboludir. Bu sembolle isaretlenmis talimatlara
siki bir sekilde uyulmasi gerekir; aksi halde Urtine zarar
verebilir veya kisisel yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Bu bir dikkat semboludiir. Bu sembolle isaretlenmis talimatlar
ozel dikkat gerektirir. Yetersiz dikkat edilmesi hafif veya orta
dereceli yaralanmalara veya Urline zarar gelmesine neden
olabilir.

\

J

C

Bu kilavuzda kullanicinin uymasi gereken birgok dnemli
emniyet bilgisi bulunur. )

1.3 Elektrikle ilgili uyarilar

2} u

pe
7

Buzdolabinin elektrik fisini prizden gekerken kablosundan

asllmayin. Kablo fisini sikica kavrayin ve gekerek prizden

cikarin.

Guvenli kullanimi saglamak icin, gli¢ kablosuna hasar vermeyin ya da
hasarli veya aginmis oldugunda gli¢ kablosunu kullanmayin.

Lutfen 6zel bir elektrik prizi kullanin; elektrik prizi diger elektrikli
cihazlarla paylagiimamalidir.

Enerji kablosu prize iyice oturtulmalidir, aksi takdirde yangina neden
olabilir.

Ldtfen prizin topraklama elektrotunun giivenilir bir topraklama hatti ile
donatildigindan emin olun.

Dogal gaz ya da yanici baska bir gaz sizintisi olursa, litfen sizinti
yapan gazin vanasini kapatin ve kapilari ve pencereleri agin.
Kivilcim yangina neden olabileceginden, sogutucunun ve diger
elektrikli cihazlarin fislerini cekmeyvin.

Uretici tarafindan tavsiye edilen tipler disinda, cihazin bélmelerinde
elektrikli cihazlar kullanmayin.



1.4 Kullanim uyanilan

Buzdolabini keyfi olarak s6kmeyin veya yeniden yapilandirmayin veya
sogutucu devresine zarar vermeyin; cihazin bakimi bir uzman tarafindan
yapilmahdir

Enerji kablosunun hasar gérmesi halinde, herhangi bir tehlikeye yol
agcmamak amaciyla, imalatgi, imalatginin bakim departmani veya ilgili
profesyoneller tarafindan degistiriimelidir.

Buzdolabinin kapilari ve kapilar ile buzdolabi gévdesi arasindaki kiiglk
bosluklara elinizi sokmayin, eliniz sikisabilir. Kapi icindeki malzemelerin
dlismemesi igin, buzdolabinin kapisini nazikge kapatin.

Buzdolabi galisiyorken, dondurucu bélmesinde bulunan 6zellikle metal kaplari
ciplak elinizle almayin, aksi takdirde soguk yanmasi olabilir.

Higbir gocugun buzdolabina girmesine veya tirmanmasina izin vermeyin; Aksi
halde ¢gocugun bogulmasina veya yaralanmasina sebep olabilir.

* Buzdolabinin lizerine agir cisimler koymayin, kapi agildiginda
disebilir ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

» Elektrik kesintisinde veya temizlik yaparken lttfen elektrik figini
prizden gekin. Kompresoriin sorunsuz bir sekilde ¢alismaya
baslamasi igin, yerine yerlestirdikten sonra dondurucunun fisini
takmak icin bes dakika bekleyin.

+  Uriiniin zarar gérmemesi veya yangin gikmamasi igin buzdolabinin igine
yanicl, patlayici, ugucu ve yiksek derecede asindirici maddeler
koymayin.

* Yangina neden olmamak igin buzdolabinin yakinlarina tutusabilir
malzemeler yerlestirmeyin.

* Buzdolabi, yiyeceklerin saklanmasi gibi yalnizca ev kullanimi igin
tasarlanmistir; Kan, ilag ya da biyolojik triinlerin depolanmasi gibi baska
amaglar igin kullaniimamalidir.



* Bira, icecek ya da siselerde ya da kapali kaplarda bulunan dider sivilari
buzdolabinin dondurucu bdlmesinde saklamayin; veya aksi takdirde siseler
veya kapall kaplar donma nedeniyle ¢catlamalara neden olabilir.

Dondurucu bélmesi

[Beer

— 0

1.6 Enerji uyarilan

Enerji uyarisi

1(Sogutucu cihazlar, cihazin tasarlandidi sicaklik araliginin soguk ug deg@erlerinin altinda uzun sire tutarli
sekilde galisamayabilir (igindekilerin buzlarinin gézlilmesi veya donmus gida bolimiinde sicakligin yiikselmesi
gibi).

2)Efervesan igeceklerin gida dondurucu béimelerinde veya dolaplarinda veya disik sicaklik béimelerinde veya
dolaplarinda depolanmamasi ve su buzlari gibi bazi Grlinlerin gok soguk tiiketiimemesi gerektigi;

3)Gida Ureticileri tarafindan her tirli yiyecek igin ve 6zellikle gida-dondurucu ve dondurulmus gida saklama
bdlmeleri veya dolaplarindaki ticari olarak hizli-dondurulmus gidalar icin tavsiye edilen saklama sirelerinin
asllmamasi;

4)Cihazin buz ¢6zmesi sirasinda donmus besinlerin sicakliginda beklenmedik bir sicaklik artisini engellemek
istiyorsaniz donmus besinlerinizi litfen gazete kagidi vb. bir kaditla birkag kat sarin.

5)Manuel buz ¢ézme, bakim veya temizlik sirasinda donmus besinlerin sicakliginin artmasi depolama émriini
kisaltacaktir.

1.7 Elden gikarma uyarilari

Buzdolabinda kullanilan sogutucu ve siklopentan képlk malzemesi yanicidir. Bu nedenle, buzdolabinin

hurdaya ayrilmasi halinde, yangin kaynagindan uzak tutulmali ve gevreye zarar vermemek veya baska bir
®zarara neden olmamasi igin yakilarak bertaraf edilmesi haricinde ilgili nitelikte 6zel bir geri donlisim sirketi
k tarafindan geri donustirilmelidir.

Buzdolabi hurdaya ayrildidinda, kapaklarini soékin ve kapi ve raflarin contasini gikarin;
agocuklarm takihp digsmemesi igin kapaklari ve raflari uygun bir yere koyun.

J

Bu Urlinin dogru sekilde elden gikariimasi:
Bu isaret, bu Uriinin AB dahilinde ev atiklari ile birlikte atilmamasi gerektigini
g6stermektedir. Dizensiz atik imhasi nedeniyle gevreye veya insan sagligina zarar
gelmesini 6nlemek igin, maddi kaynaklarin strdirilebilir sekilde yeniden kullaniimasini
tesvik etmek adina sorumlu bir sekilde geri dénUstirin. Kullaniimis cihazlari iade etmek
icin litfen iade ve toplama sistemlerini kullanin ya da urtini satin almis oldugunuz
_ magdazaya basvurun. S6z konusu kisiler veya sistemler, gevre dostu yontemlerle geri
doéndsturilmesi igin Grand teslim alabilir.



2 Buzdolabinin amacina uygun kullanimi

2.1 Yerlestirme

* Buzdolabini kullanmaya baglamadan 6nce, tim alt takozlar ve
straforlar ile sogutucu iginde bulunan bantlar dahil olmak uzere,
ambalaj malzemelerinin tamamini sékiin, kapi ile sogutucu gévdesi
lizerindeki koruyucu filmi gikarin.

Isidan ve dogrudan giines 1sigindan uzak tutun. Paslanmaya neden
olmamak ve yalitim etkisini diglirmemek igin buzdolabini rutubetli ve
1slak alanlara yerlestirmeyin.

Buzdolabi iyi havalandirilan bir i mekana yerlestirilir; Zemin diz ve saglam
olmalidir ( dengesiz duruyorsa, tekerlegi dengeleyerek ayarlamak igin sola
veya saga dondurin).

Buzdolabinin Ustiinde en az 30cm bogluk olmali ve 1sinin yayiimasini
kolaylastirmak igin duvara karsi yerlestiriimis buzdolabinin arkasinda 10
cm’den fazla bosluk bulunmalidir.

Kurulumdan énce énlemler:
Aksesuarlarin kurulumuna veya ayarlanmasina baslamadan énce buzdolabinin elektrik kaynagindan

baglantisi kesilmelidir.

Sapin diigsmesini ve herhangi bir kisisel yaralanmaya engel olmasini saglayacak énlemler alinmaldir.



2.2 Dengeleme ayaklan

1) Dengeleme ayaklarinin sematik diyagrami

(Yukaridaki resim sadece referans amagclidir. Gergek yapilandirma, fiziksel triine veya
bayinin agiklamasina bagh olacaktir)

2) Ayarlama proseduirleri:

a. Buzdolabini kaldirmak igin ayaklari saat yéniinde gevirin;

b. Buzdolabini indirmek igin ayaklari saat yoniinlin tersine gevirin;

c. Yukaridaki prosedirlere gore sag ve sol ayaklari yatay dizeyde ayarlayin.



2.3 Dengeleme ayaklan

Kullanici tarafindan saglanacak araglarin listesi

P Pense

Mentese
rolentasi  Kargaburun

Dengelenmemis

Pergin halkasi

Alt mentese

(Yukaridaki resim sadece referans amaglidir. Gergek yapilandirma, fiziksel tGrline veya bayinin
aclklamasina bagli olacaktir)

1) Alt kapiyi, st kapi hizasina gelecek sekilde kaldirin.
2) Verilen pergin halkasini pense kullanarak mentese rolentasi ve alt mentese arasindaki bosluga

yerlestirin. Yerlestirmeniz gereken pergin halkasi adedi, boslugun boyutuna baglidir.



2.4 Lambayi Degistirme

LED lambalarin degistiriimesi veya bakimi, Uretici, servis temsilcisi veya benzeri nitelikli kisiler
tarafindan yapilimalidir.

2.5 Kullanmaya baslarken

« ilk calistirmadan énce, gii¢ kaynagina baglamadan énce buzdolabini iki
saat boyunca sabit kalmasini saglayin.

» Taze ya da dondurulmus yiyecekler koymadan énce, buzdolabini 2-3 saat ya da
yazin ortam sicakliginin yiiksek oldugu zamanlarda 4 saatten fazla galistirin.

830mm

» Kapaklarin ve gekmecelerin rahat agilmasi ya da bayinin agiklamalari icin

yeterli alan birakin.
600mm

1000mm

1400mm

2.6 Eneriji tasarrufu ipuglan

Dondurucu odanin en serin yerinde bulunmali, 1si Urreten cihazlardan ve 1sitma kanallarindan uzakta

olmali ve dogrudan giines 1s1dina maruz kalmamalidir.

Sicak yiyecekleri cihaza koymadan dnce oda sicakliginda sogumalarini bekleyin. Cihazin asin doldurulmasi
kompresoriin daha fazla calismasina yol acar. Cok yavas donan gidalar kalitesini yitirebilir veya bozulabilir.
Gidalar uygun bigcimde paketlediginizden emin olun ve cihaza koymadan 6nce ambalajlarini kurutun. Bu
islem, cihazin icinde don birikmesini engeller.

Cihazin saklama kaplari aliminyum folyo, yagli kadit ya da kagit havlu ile sarilmamalidir. Bu kaplama
malzemeleri soguk hava dolagimini etkiler, cihazin verimliligini disurur.

Kapagin agik kalma siresini distrmek uzere, uzun siire arama yapmamak icin gidalar diizenli yerlestirin
ve etiketleyin. Her seferinde sadece gerektigi kadar gidayi gikarin ve kapadi mimkdin olan en kisa surede
kapatin.



3 Yapi ve fonksiyonlar

3.1 Temel bilesenler

Sogutucu bdlme

LED 1s1k

Kap! tepsisi rr—
.'.4
Raf
it ]] Kapi tepsisi
Sebzelik F—— /6‘\
. ] S /]
cekmecesi '«‘ L
| | =
= =

Blylk cekmece o

(Dondurucu béime)

Dondurucu alt gekmecesi

Dondurucu alt gekmecesi

(Yukaridaki resim sadece referans amaghdir. Gergek yapilandirma, fiziksel trline veya
bayinin agiklamasina bagl olacaktir)



Buzdolabi govdesi

1
1
14
|

Yukaridaki resim sadece referans amaglidir. Gergek yapilandirma, fiziksel Urline veya bayinin
aclklamasina bagl olacaktir)

Sogutucu bélme

*» Sogutucu bélme kisa vadede tiketilecek gesitli meyvelerin, sebzelerin, iceceklerin ve diger
yiyeceklerin saklanmasi igin uygundur.

* Pisirilmis yemekler, oda sicakligina kadar soguyuncaya kadar buzdolabina yerlestirimemelidir.

* Buzdolabina yerlestirimeden énce, yiyeceklerin sizdirmaz kaplara konulmasi tavsiye edilir.

» Uygun bir saklama alani ve kullanim kolayli§i saglamak tzere cam raflar yukari-asag! ayarlanabilir.
Dondurucu bélmesi

* Disuk sicakliga sahip dondurucu béimesi uzun bir siireyle yiyecekleri taze tutabilir ve genellikle
dondurulmus yiyecekleri saklamak ve buz yapmak igin kullanilir.

» Dondurucu haznesi et, balik, karides, etli hamur, piring toplari ve kisa vadede tuketiimeyecek diger
gidalar igin uygundur.

« Kolay kullanilabilmeleri icin parca etlerin kiigik pargalara ayrilmasi tavsiye edilir. Litfen gidalarin raf 6mru
bitmeden tlketilmelerine dikkat edin.

Yukaridaki resimdeki konuma gore yerlestirilen gekmeceler, yemek kutulari, raflar vb. enerji verimliligi en
yuksek olanlardir.

Not: Buzdolabini ilk galistirdiginizda ¢ok fazla yiyecek koymaniz buzdolabinin donma etkisini
olumsuz ydnde etkileyebilir. Saklanan gidalar hava cikisini engellememelidir; aksi takdirde
donma etkisi de olumsuz yonde etkilenir.

1
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(Yukaridaki resim sadece referans amaglidir. Gergek yapilandirma, fiziksel lriine veya bayinin
aciklamasina bagli olacaktir)
1. Gosterge ekrani:

@ Radar simgesi Sogutma simgesi ® Dondurma simgesi

Kilitleme/kilidini agma @ Sicaklik gésterim alani

@
@ KAPATMA simgesi ®

simgesi
@ Suiper dondurucu simgesi Seyahat simgesi @ Stiper dondurucu simgesi
2. Kontrol diigmesi
A.Sogutma digmesi C.Super sogutma digmesi E.Seyahat dugmesi
B.Dondurma digmesi D. Super dondurma digmesi  Kilitemef/kilidini agma digmesi

3. igletim Talimatlar

1) Gosterge:

Buzdolabina elektrik verdiginiz zaman, gsterge ekrani 3 saniye boyunca tamamen parlayacaktir. Bu esnada, baslangig zili calacak ve
ardindan normal islem ekrani agilacaktir.

llk kullanimda sogutucu béime ve dondurucu béime igin varsayilan ayar sicakligi sirasiyla 5 ° C / -18 ° C'dir.

Hata verdiginde, ekran paneli hata kodunu gésterir (bir sonraki sayfaya bakin); Normal galisma sirasinda ekran paneli, sogutucu
bélmenin, dondurucu bélmenin ayarlanan sicakhigini gosterir.

Normal sartlar altinda, 30 saniye iginde ekran panelinde herhangi bir islem veya kapi agma eylemi olmazsa, ekran kilit durumunu &
gosterir ve kilit durumu & 30 saniye devam ettikten sonra ekran soner.

2) Kilitleme/kilit agma
&
Kilit agma durumunda, kilitteme diigmesine ‘== 3 saniye boyunca uzun slre basin,
Logo tE’yanar ve sesli uyari galar, bu, ekran panelinin kilitli oldugu anlamina gelir, bu durumda diigme ile herhangi bir islem

LogRUNLOCK

gergeklestirilemez. Kilitli durumda, kilit digmesine == 3 saniye boyunca basili tutun ve cihazi kilidi agik duruma getirin. Logo =]
soner ve sesli uyari ¢alar, bu, ekran panelinin kilidinin a¢ik oldugu anlamina gelir, bu sirada digmeler ile islem gerceklestirilebilir;

3) Sogutucu bélmenin sicaklik ayari

Sogutma bélmesinin ayar sicakligini degistimek igin sogutma bélmesinin M rertEMP gcakik ayarlama diigmesine basin, sogutma
bdéimesinin sicaklik ayarlama digmesine her basista sicaklik 1 ° C azalacaktir. Sogutma bdlmesi icin sicaklik ayar arahgi 2 ~ 8 ° C’
seklindedir. Sicaklik 2 ° C oldugunda, diigmeye tekrar basin, sogutma odasi sicakligi 8 ° C'ye ayarlanacak ve bu ayara gére sicaklik
sirkllasyonu gergeklesecektir.
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4) Dondurucu bélmenin sicaklik ayari

FRZ.TEMP.
Dondurucu bélmesinin ayar sicakligini degistirmek icin dondurucu béimesinin H sz s1caklik ayarlama
diigmesine basin, dondurucu bdlmesinin sicaklik ayarlama diigmesine her basista sicaklik 1 °C azalacaktir.
Dondurucu bélmesi igin sicaklik ayar araligi -24 ~ 16 ° C’ seklindedir. Sicaklik -24 ° C oldugunda, diigmeye tekrar
basin, sogutma odasi sicakligi -16 °C'ye ayarlanacak ve bu ayara gore sicaklik sirkiilasyonu gergeklesecektir.
5) Tum bdlmelerin sogutma modu ayari

FRZTEMP.
Bu mod devrede degilken, digmeye pesscRZAR 5 saniye boyunca basili tutun; bu, modun devreye girmesini

saglayacaktir. Sogutucu ve dondurucu bdélme sicakligi 5 ° C'ye, biyiik gekmece sicaklidi 3 °C’ye ayarlanmistir; bu

FRZTEMP.
Press 5 sec FRZ/REF.

moddan gikmak igin diigmeye 5 saniye basili tutun.
6) Mod Ayari

SUPER
Siliper sogutma modusucégL ayarlandiginda, sogutma odasi sicakligi otomatik olarak 2 ° C'ye ayarlanacaktir: Stiper

sogutma modundan cooL giktiginizda, sogutma bélmesinin sicakligi siiper sogutma modundan 6nce ayarlanan
sicakliga otomatik olarak geri donecektir. Stiper sogutma modu otomatik olarak 2.5 saat boyunca devre disi birakilir.
Siiper dondurma modu #z. ayarlandiginda, dondurma béimesinin sicakligi otomatik olarak -24 °C'ye
ayarlanacaktir; Stiper dondurma modundan = cikarsaniz, dondurma odasinin sicakiigi siiper dondurma
modundan 6nce otomatik olarak ayarlanan sicaklik degerine donecektir. Sliper dondurma iglemi, 26 saat sireyle
otomatik olarak devre disi birakilir. Seyahat modu ™" ayarlandiginda, dondurucu bélmenin sicakligi otomatik
olarak -18 ° C'ye ayarlanacaktir; sogutma bdlmesinin sicakligi kapatilir ve (KAPALI) simgesi parlar.

Onerilen ayar: Sogutucu bdlme 4 ° C, dondurucu bélme -18 ° C.

7 ) Buyik gekmecenin iglevi (-2°C~3°C)

Buylk ¢gekmece icinde ayarlanan sicakligi ayarlamak icin digmeye @E“MB basin, dugmeye her bastiginizda blyik
¢ekmecenin sicakhig ° C azalacaktir:

1° C -3 ° C sicaklik araligina ayarladiginizda, cekmece sogutucu bélme olarak kullanilabilir.

0 °C ayarl, yiyeceklerin tazelik siiresini uzatabilir, kisa vadeli yemeye hazir gidalari saklamaya uygundur.

-2° C-1,° C sicaklik aralidi, taze balik, et, vb. icin uygundur, manuel veya mikrodalgada buz ¢6zme gerektirmez,
etlerin pargalara ayrilmasi kolaydir. Kiliteme/kilit agma

Kilit agma durumunda, kilitteme digmesine @ 3 saniye boyunca uzun sire basin, kilitteme durumuna girin,
simgesi yanar ve sesli uyari duyulur, ekran panelinin kilitli oldugu anlamina gelir, su anda digme ile islem yapilamaz;

Kiliteme durumunda, kilitteme digmesine @ 3 saniye boyunca uzun sire basin, kilit agma durumuna girin,
simgesi soner ve sesli uyari duyulur, bu, ekran panelinin kilidinin agik oldugu anlamina gelir, su anda dugme ile ilgili
islem uygulanabilir.

8 )Elektrik kesintisi durumunda depolama

Elektrik kesintisi durumunda, anlik galisma durumu kilitlenecek ve cihaza yeniden elektrik saglanana kadar cihaz
kilit durumunu koruyacaktir. 9 Ariza gostergeleri

Ekranda beliren agagidaki uyarilar buzdolabinin ilgili arizalari gosterir. Buzdolabi hala asagidaki arizalarin
beraberinde soguk depolama fonksiyonuna sahip olsa da, kullanicinin cihazin ideal sekilde ¢calismasini saglamak
acisindan bakim yapilmasi igin bir bakim uzmani ile iletisime gegmesi gerekir.

Hata kodu Hata agiklamasi Hata kodu Hata agiklamasi
Sogutucu béimenin Dondurucu buz ¢dzdlirme sensoéru
E1 - E5 ;
sicaklik sensorl arizasi algilama devresi hatasi
E2 Dondurucu bolmenin E6 iletigim hatasi
sicaklik sensori arizasi
E3 Sogutucu gekmecenin E7 Sicaklik algilama
sicaklik sensorl arizasi sirkiilasyonu devre arizasi
E4 Sogutucu bolmedeki buz EH Akim sensérii hatasi

¢6zme sensori arizasi
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4. Buzdolabinin bakimi

4.1 Genel temizlik

« Sogutma etkisini arttirmak ve enerji tasarrufu saglamak amaciyla, sogutucunun arkasindaki ve zemindeki tozlarin belirli
surelerde temizlenmesi gereklidir.

« Herhangi bir tortu olmamasi igin kapi contasini diizenli olarak kontrol edin. Kapi contasini, sabunlu su veya sulandiriimis
deterjan ile nemlendirilmis yumusak bir bez ile temizleyin.

« Koku olusmamasi igin buzdolabinin iginin dizenli bir sekilde temizlenmesi gereklidir.

« Ig kismi temizlemeden &nce liitfen giicii kapatin, tim yiyecekleri, igecekleri, raflari, gekmeceleri, vs. gikarin.

* Buzdolabinin igini temizlemek igin iki yemek kasigi kabartma tozu ve bir litre ilik su ile birlikte yumusak bir bez veya silinger
kullanin. Daha sonra su ile durulayin ve iyice kurutun. Temizledikten sonra, kapiyi agin ve glicii agmadan dnce dogal olarak
kurumasini bekleyin.

* Buzdolabinin igerisinde temizlenmesi zor alanlar igin (dar sandvigler, bosluklar veya koseler gibi), yumusak bir bez,
yumusak bir firga vb. ile diizenli olarak silinmeleri ve gerektiginde, bu alanlarda herhangi bir kirletici veya bakteri birikiminin
olmadigindan emin olunmasi igin bazi yardimci aletlerin (6rn. ince gubuklar) kullaniimasi énerilmektedir.

« Sabun, deterjan, ovma tozu, sprey temizleyici vb. malzemeler kullanmayin, bunlar buzdolabinin ig kisminda kokuya veya
yiyeceklerin bozulmasina neden olabilir.

«  Sise gergeveligini, raflari ve gekmeceleri sabunlu su veya sulandiriimis deterjan ile nemlendirilmis yumusak bir bez ile
temizleyin. Yumusak bir bezle kurulayin veya dogal olarak kurutun.

* Buzdolabinin dis yiizeyini sabunlu su, deterjan vb. malzemeler ile nemlendirilmis yumusak bir bezle silin ve kurulayin.

« Sert firgalar, gelik temizleme toplari, tel firgalar, agindirici maddeler (dis macunu
gibi), organik solventler (alkol, aseton, muz yagi, vb. gibi), kaynar su, asit veya
alkali maddeler kullanmayn, bu tiir malzemeler buzdolabinin yiizeyinin ve i¢
kisminin zarar gérmesine neden olabilir. Kaynar su ve benzen gibi organik
solventler plastik pargalari deforme edebilir veya bu pargalara hasar verebilir.

« Kisa devreleri 6nlemek veya daldirma sonrasinda elektrik yalitimini etkilemek
icin temizlik esnasinda dogrudan su veya diger sivilarla durulamayin.

0 Buz ¢6zme ve temizleme dncesinde buzdolabinin figini prizden gekin.

C

4.2 Biiyik gekmecenin temizlenmesi

+ Soékme:
On toka metal ray montaj deliginden ayrilacak sekilde gekmecenin alt kismindaki
on tokay! sikarak blyiik cekmeceyi ¢ikarin;

* Montaj:
Once arka tokayl metal kilavuz rayin arka montaj deligine yerlestirin, ardindan én tokayi én
montaj deligine takin, kurulum bu sekildedir, kurulumdan sonra ise yarasin ya da yaramasin,
geri itme iglevini kontrol etmek igin gekmeceyi itip gekmeniz dnerilir.

e

- 6n montaj deligi

arka toka f arka montaj deligi

One Diisiis

(Yukaridaki resim sadece referans amaghdir. Gergek yapilandirma, fiziksel Griine veya bayinin
aciklamasina bagl olacaktir)
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4.3 Damlama tepsinin temizlenmesi

(Yukaridaki resim sadece referans amagldir. Gergek yapilandirma, fiziksel Griine veya
bayinin agiklamasina bagh olacaktir)

» Asagidaki sekildeki yon okuna gore iki elinizi kullanarak tepsiye baski uygulayin ve yukari
dogru itin, ardindan tepsiyi digari gikarabilirsiniz.

+ Cikarilan tepsiyi yikadiktan sonra tepsinin montaj yiiksekligini ihtiyaciniza gére
ayarlayabilirsiniz.

4.4 Buz ¢6zme

» Buzdolabli, hava sogutma prensibine dayanarak Uretilmistir ve bu nedenle otomatik buz

¢ozme iglevi vardir. Mevsimin veya sicakligin degismesi nedeniyle olugsan buz cihazin glg¢
kaynagindan cekilmesiyle manuel olarak veya kuru bir havluyla silerek de ¢ézdurulebilir.

4.5 Calismama durumunda

Elektrik kesilmis olabilir: Elektrik kesintisi durumunda, yaz mevsiminde bile, cihazin igindeki yiyecekler birkac
saat slreyle saklanabilir; elektrik kesintisi sirasinda kapi acilma sureleri azaltiimali ve cihaza yeni taze
yiyecek konulmamalidir.

Uzun sireli kullanmama: Cihaz prizden gekilmeli ve temizlenmelidir; daha sonra koku olusmasini

onlemek icin kapilar agik birakiimalidir.

Hareketli: Buzdolabini hareket ettirmeden énce, igindeki her seyi ¢ikarin, cam bdlmeleri, sebze tutucuyu,
dondurma bdélmesi gekmecelerini vb bantla sabitleyin ve dengeleme ayaklarini sikin; kapaklari kapatin ve
bantlayin. Hareket halindeyken, cihaz bas asagi veya yatay olarak yerlestirimemeli ya da sarsiimamalidir;
Hareket esnasindaki e§im en fazla 45° olmaldir.

Cihaz galistinldiktan sonra surekli olarak calisacaktir. Genel olarak, cihazin galismasi kesintiye
M ugramaz, aksi takdirde calisma émri zarar gorebilir.
| —
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5 Sorun Giderme

5.1 Asagidaki basit problemleri kendiniz gézmeyi deneyebilirsiniz.

Cozemezseniz, satis sonrasi departmaniyla irtibata gegin.

Buzdolabi galismiyor

Buzdolabinin elektrige takili olup olmadigini

ya da prize temas edip etmedigini kontrol edin

Voltajin gok dusiik olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

Elektrik kesintisi olup olmadigini ya da kismi devrelerin atip atmadigini
kontrol edin

Koku

Koku yapan yiyecekler siki sariimis olmalidir. Ciirlik yiyecek olup
olmadigini kontrol edin. Buzdolabinin icini temizleyin

Kompresor uzun siire
calisiyor

Buzdolabinin uzun sire galismasi

yaz mevsiminde ortam sicakligi yiiksekken normaldir;

Buzdolabina ayni anda ¢ok fazla yiyecegdin konulmasi tavsiye edilmez
Yiyecekler cihaza konmadan 6nce sogutulmalidir

Kapak ¢ok sik agiliyor

Isik yanmiyor

Buzdolabinin fisinin prize takili olup olmadigini kontrol edin ve
aydinlatma lambasinin saglam oldugundan emin olun.
Lambayi bir uzmana degistirtin

Kapilar diizgiin
kapanmiyor

Kapi yiyecek paketleri yliziinden
sikismis Cok fazla yiyecek
yerlestiriimis

Buzdolabi gurdltald
calisiyor

Zeminin diiz olup olmadigini ve buzdolabinin sabit yerlestirilip
yerlestirimedigini kontrol edin Aksesuarlarin uygun yerlere yerlestirilip
yerlestirilmedigini kontrol edin

Kapi contalari siki
degil

Kapi contalarindaki yabanci maddeleri ¢ikarin

Contayi 1sitin ve yeniden sogutun

(veya elektrikli kurutma makinesi ile kurutun veya isitmak igin sicak haviu
kullanin)

Su tablasi tasiyor

Bolmede ¢ok fazla yiyecek varsa ya da depolanan yiyecekler cok
suluysa, yogun buz ¢ézme islemi yapilmasi gerekir. Kapilar diizgiin
kapanmadiginda, buz yapma esnasinda hava girisi olur ve buz ¢6zme
nedeniyle su artar.

Govde I1siniyor

Dahili kondansatoriin gdvdeden 1s1 yaymasi normaldir. Gévde,
yliksek ortam sicakli§ ve ¢ok fazla gidadan dolayi isinirsa, isi
dagihmini kolaylastirmak adina diizgiin bir havalandirma saglamak
icin tavsiye edilir

Yizey yogusmasi

Ortamda nem c¢ok fazla oldugunda dis ylizeyde ve buzdolabi
kapaklarinin contalarinda yogusma olmasi normaldir. Yogusmayi temiz
bir havluyla silin

Anormal ses

ikaz Sesi: Kompresér, galisma sirasinda vizilti sesleri gikarabilir ve
viziltilar 6zellikle galigmaya baslama veya durma sirasinda gurdltuladir.
Bu normaldir. Gicirti: Cihazin iginde akan sogutucu ¢atlama sesi
yaratabilir, normaldir.
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Tablo 1 Iklim siniflari

Sinif Sembol PCnam sicaklk aralig:
Genigletilmis sicaklik SN +10ila + 32
Sicakhk N +16ila + 32
Alt tropik ST +16ila+38
Tropik T +16ila +43

Genisletilmis sicaklik “bu sogutma cihazinin 16°C ile 43°C arasinda degisen ortam
sicakliklarinda kullaniimasi amaglanmistir”;
Sicaklik: “bu sojutma cihazinin 16°C ile 43°C arasinda degisen ortam sicakliklarinda
kullaniimasi amaglanmistir”;

Subtropikal: “bu sogutma cihazinin 16°C ile 43°C arasinda degisen ortam sicakliklarinda

kullaniimasi amaclanmistir’;
Tropikal: “bu sogutma cihazinin 16°C ile 43°C arasinda degisen ortam sicakliklarinda
kullaniimasi amaclanmistir’;

Avrupa Standartlarina Ozel:
Asagidaki tablodaki siparis edilen pargalar _ kanalindan alinabilir:

Siparig Edilen Parga

Saglayict:

Tedarik Icin Gereken Minimum
Sire

Termostatlar

Bakim personeliyle goriisme

Son modelin piyasaya surlilmesinden en
az 7 yil sonra

Sicaklik sensorleri

Bakim personeliyle goériisme

Son modelin piyasaya sirilmesinden en
az 7 yll sonra

Baskil devre Levhasi

Bakim personeliyle goriisme

Son modelin piyasaya surlilmesinden en
az 7 yll sonra

Isik kaynagi Bakim personeliyle goériisme Son modelin piyasaya surlilmesinden en
az 7 yll sonra
Kapi kollari Uzman tamirciler ve nihai kullanicilar Son modelin piyasaya siriilmesinden en

az 7 yll sonra

Kapi menteseleri

Uzman tamirciler ve nihai kullanicilar

Son modelin piyasaya surlilmesinden en
az 7 yll sonra

Tepsiler Uzman tamirciler ve nihai kullanicilar Son modelin piyasaya sirlilmesinden en
az 7 yil sonra

Sepetler Uzman tamirciler ve nihai kullanicilar Son modelin piyasaya suriilmesinden en
az 7 yll sonra

Kapak fitili Uzman tamirciler ve nihai kullanicilar Son modelin piyasaya suriilmesinden en

az 10 yil sonra

Sayin musterimiz

1. Uriinli iade etmek ya da degistirmek istiyorsaniz, liitfen satin aldiginiz magaza ile

iletisime geciniz.

(Uriiniin faturasini getirmeyi unutmayiniz)

2. UrGiniiniiz onarim gerektirecek sekilde bozulduysa, satis sonrasi hizmet saglayicisi

ile iletisime geginiz.
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1 Sicherheitshinweise

1.1 Warnung

Warnung: Feuergefahr / brennbare Materialien
EMPFEHLUNGEN:

Dieses Gerat ist fir den Einsatz im Haushalt und fiir shnliche Anwendungen wie Personal-Kiichenbereiche in Geschaften, Biros
und anderen Arbeitsumgebungen gedacht; Fiir Landh&user und fir Gaste in Hotels, Motels und andere Wohnumgebungen; Fir
Fruhstuckspensionen, Catering-Betriebe und dhnliche gewerbliche Anwendungen.

Fiir EN-Standard: Dieses Gerit kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschrankten tatséchlichen, sensorischen
oder geistigen Fahigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung betrieben werden, wenn eine angemessene Aufsicht vorhanden ist oder
eine ausfuhrliche Anleitung zur Benutzung des Gerats erteilt wurde, damit es in einer sicheren Weise betrieben werden kann.
Kinder durfen mit dem Gerét nicht spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgefihrt
werden.

Far IEC-Standard: Dieses Gerit darf nicht von Personen (einschlieRlich Kindern) mit eingeschrankten tatsdchlichen, sensorischen
oder geistigen Fahigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung betrieben werden, es sei denn, sie werden von einer fir ihre Sicherheit
verantwortliche Person beaufsichtigt oder instruiert.

Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerat spielen.

Wenn das Anschlusskabel beschéadigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller, einen Service-Fachmann oder eine ahnlich qualifizierte
Person ausgetauscht werden, um Gefahrdungen zu vermeiden.

Lagern Sie keine explosiven Stoffe wie Spraydosen mit einem brennbaren Treibmittel in diesem Gerat.
Bevor Wartungs- oder Reinigungsarbeiten durch den Betreiber durchgefiihrt werden, muss das Geréat ausgesteckt werden.
WARNUNG: Feuergefahr / brennbare Materialien

W ARNUNG: Achten Sie darauf, dass die Liftungsoffnungen im Gehduse und im Inneren des Gerats sauber und nicht verlegt
sind.

W ARNUNG: Verwenden Sie keine mechanischen Werkzeuge oder andere Mittel, um den Abtauvorgang zu beschleunigen,
beachten Sie die Angaben des Herstellers.

W ARNUNG: Beschadigen Sie den Kaltemittelkreislauf nicht.

W ARNUNG: Verwenden Sie keine elektrischen Geréte im Innenraum des Kiihlgerats, es sei denn, sie sind vom Typ, wie vom
Hersteller empfohlen.

W ARNUNG: Bitte entsorgen Sie das Kiihlgerat nach den lokalen Vorschriften fur brennbare Treibgase und Kaltemittel.
Verwenden Sie keine Verlangerungskabel oder ungeerdete Steckdosenadapter (ohne Schutzkontakte).

GEFAHR: Kinder kénnen sich einsperren. Bevor Sie |hr altes Kiihlgerat entsorgen: Demontieren Sie die Tiren.
Lassen Sie die Fachboden an Ort und Stelle, damit Kinder nicht so leicht hineinsteigen kénnen

Der Kiihlschrank muss vor der Installation von Zubehér von der Stromquelle getrennt werden

Das Kaltemittel und der Cyclopentan-Schaumstoff im Kiihlgerat sind entflammbar. Wenn das Kiihlgerat verschrottet wird, muss
es von Brandquellen ferngehalten werden. Die Entsorgung muss durch eine spezielle Entsorgungsfirma mit entsprechender
Qualifikation erfolgen, um eine Schadigung der Umwelt oder sonstige Schaden zu vermeiden.



1.2 Bedeutung der Warnsymbole

f

Verbotszeichen

&

Warnzeichen

A

Hinweiszeichen

Dies ist ein Verbotszeichen. \
Jede Nichteinhaltung einer mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten
Anweisungen kann zu Schaden am Produkt fiihren oder die person-

liche Sicherheit des Benutzers gefahrden.

Dies ist ein Warnzeichen.

Es ist erforderlich, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten An-
weisungen strikt einzuhalten. Ansonsten besteht die Gefahr von
Beschadigungen oder Verletzungen.

Dies ist ein Hinweiszeichen.

Die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten Anweisungen bedurfen
der besonderen Aufmerksamkeit. Unzureichende Vorsicht kann zu
leichten oder maRigen Verletzungen oder Schaden am Produkt
fuhren.

J

Dieses Handbuch enthilt viele wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen, die
von den Benutzern zu beachten sind.

1.3 Elektrizitdtsbezogene Hinweise

® Ziehen Sie nicht am Anschlusskabel, wenn Sie den Kuhlschrank ausstecken. Bitte
fassen Sie den Stecker mit der Hand und ziehen Sie ihn direkt aus der Steckdose.

® Um eine sicheren Betrieb zu gewahrleisten, darf das Netzkabel nicht benutzt
werden, wenn es beschadigt oder verschlissen ist.

® Bitte verwenden Sie eine speziell fir den Kihlschrank bestimmte Steckdo-
se, die nicht mit anderen Geraten geteilt wird.
Der Netzstecker muss sicher mit der Steckdose kontaktieren, sonst kann
ein Brand verursacht werden.
® Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass der Erdungskontakt der Steckdose mit einer zuver-
la 1 Erdungsleitung versehen ist.

® Sollte im Raum brennbares Gas austreten, drehen Sie das Ventil der le-
ckenden Leitung zu und 6ffnen Sie Tlren und Fenster. Stecken Sie den
Kiihlschrank oder andere Gerate nicht aus, da der Funke eine Explosion
verursachen kénnte.

® Verwenden Sie keine elektrischen Gerate im Innenraum des Kiihlgerats,
es sei denn, sie sind vom Typ, wie vom Hersteller empfohlen.




1.4 Hinweise fiir die Nutzung

® Zerlegen Sie den Kiihlschrank nicht willkiirlich oder bauen Sie ihn um. Manipulieren Sie

den Kaltemittelkreislauf nicht. Die Wartung des Gerats muss von einem Fachmann durch-
gefiihrt werden.

® Ein beschadigtes Netzkabel muss durch den Hersteller, seine Wartungsabteilung oder ei-
ne Fachfirma ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.

o Die SpaltmaRe zwischen den Kihlschranktiiren und zwischen Kiihlschranktiir und Ge-
hause sind klein. Halten Sie Ihre Hande von diesen Bereichen fern, damit keine Finger
eingeklemmt werden. SchlieRen Sie die Kiihlschranktiiren sanft, damit keine Artikel im
Inneren herunterfallen.

® Sejen Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie Gefriergut oder Behilter, besonders wenn sie aus Metall

sind, mit nassen Handen aus der Tiefkihltruhe nehmen. Sie kdnnten Erfrierungen er-
leiden.

® Lassen Sie keine Kinder in den Kuhlschrank hineinsteigen oder auf ihn hinauf-
klettern. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr und es drohen Sturzverletzungen.

® Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstande auf den Kiihlschrank. Sie kénnen
beim Zufallen der Kiihlschranktiir herunterfallen und Verletzungen verur-
sachen.

® Ziehen Sie bitte den Stecker bei einer Storung oder bei der Reinigung. Wenn Sie
die Tiefkihltruhe vom Stromnetz trennen, warten Sie fiunf Minuten, bevor Sie
sie wieder einstecken, um Beschadigungen des Kompressors durch aufeinander-
folgende Anldufe zu vermeiden.

1.5 Hinweise fiir die Aufstellung

® | agern Sie keine Produkte im Kuhlschrank, die brennbar, explosiv, flichtig oder hochkor-
rosiv sind, um Schaden am Geréat oder Feuer zu vermeiden.

® Stellen Sie auch keine entziindlichen Produkte in die Ndhe des Kiihlschranks, um Brande
zu vermeiden.

® Der Kiihlschrank ist fiir den Hausgebrauch bestimmt, also fiir die Lagerung von Lebens-
mitteln. Er darf nicht fir andere Zwecke verwendet werden, wie z. B. fir die Lagerung
von Blut, Medikamenten oder biologischen Produkten etc.




@ Gefrierschrankabteil ® Lagern Sie kein Bier, Getranke oder andere Flussigkeiten in Flaschen oder
- __”»,IL ] fest verschlossenen Behaltern im Tiefkiihlabteil. Die Flaschen, Dosen etc.
et
o

konnen beim Einfrieren bersten und Schaden verursachen.

.

N
= ©

1.6 Hinweise fiir den Betrieb
Hinweise flr den Betrieb

1) Der Kiihlschrank darf nicht Gber einen ldngeren Zeitraum hindurch unterhalb der unteren Einsatztemperatur-
grenze betrieben werden, flr die das Gerat ausgelegt ist (Gefahr, dass die Temperatur im Tiefkiihlabteil zu stark
ansteigt und das Gefriergut auftaut).

2) Lagern Sie keine kohlens3urehaltigen Getrénke in der Tiefkiihltruhe. Auch fiir Speiseeis auf Wasserbasis sind
die Temperaturen in der Tiefkhltruhe zu niedrig, um sie direkt zu konsumieren.

3) Achten Sie bei allen Nahrungsmitteln auf die von den Lebensmittelherstellern empfohlene maximale Lagerzeit,
insbesondere bei der handelstiblichen Tiefkiihlkost im Tiefkiihlabteil.

4) Treffen Sie die notwendigen Vorkehrungen beim Abtauen des Gefriergerats, um einen unzuldssigen Anstieg der
Temperatur des Gefrierguts zu verhindern, wie etwa durch Einwickeln der Tiefkiihlkost in mehrere Schichten Zei-
tungspapier.

5) Ein zu starkes Ansteigen der Temperatur des Gefrierguts beim manuellen Abtauen oder bei Wartungs- oder
Reinigungsarbeiten verkiirzt die maximale Lagerzeit der Ware.

6) Wenn Turen oder Deckeln mit einem Schloss ausgestattet sind, verwahren Sie die Schlissel bitte auRerhalb der
Reichweite von Kindern, damit sie nicht im Inneren des Gerats eingeschlossen werden kénnen.

1.7 Hinweise fiir die Entsorgung

Das Kaltemittel und der Cyclopentan-Schaumstoff im Kiihigerat sind entflammbar. Wenn das Kiihl-

gerdt verschrottet wird, muss es von Brandquellen ferngehalten werden. Die Entsorgung muss

durch eine spezielle Entsorgungsfirma mit entsprechender Qualifikation erfolgen, um eine Schadi-
k@ gung der Umwelt oder sonstige Schaden zu vermeiden.

Wenn das Kiihl- und Gefriergerat verschrottet werden soll, demontieren Sie die Turen und nehmen
Sie die Einlegebdden aus Glas heraus und verwahren Sie diese sicher, damit sich kein Kind im Gerat
einsperren oder verletzen kann.

Korrekte Entsorgung des Gerats:

Dieses Zeichen zeigt an, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht Giber den normalen Haus-
miill entsorgt werden darf. Um mogliche Schaden an der Umwelt oder der menschlichen Gesund-
heit durch eine unkontrollierte Entsorgung zu vermeiden, lassen Sie das Gerat verantwortungsvoll
recyceln und férdern Sie dadurch die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung der Materialien. Bitte nut-
zen Sie die lokalen Riicknahme- und Sammelsysteme oder kontaktieren Sie den Handler, bei dem
Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Sie kimmern sich um ein umweltfreundliches Recycling des Pro-

s




2 Richtiger Gebrauch des Kiihl- und Gefriergerats

2.1 Aufstellung

e Entfernen Sie zuerst alle Verpackungsmaterialien, einschlieRlich Kantenschutz,
Schaumstoffelemente und Klebebander im Inneren des Kiihlgeréts. Ziehen Sie
den Schutzfilm von den Tiren und dem Gehause des Kihlschranks ab.

e Stellen Sie das Geréat abseits von Warmequellen und direkter Sonneneinstrah-
lung auf. Meiden Sie Wassereinfluss und feuchte Umgebungen, um Rost oder
die Reduzierung der Isolierwirkung zu vermeiden.

® Der Kihl- und Gefrierschrank sollte in einem gut beltfteten Innenraum aufge-
stellt werden. Der Boden muss eben und stabil sein (justieren Sie die Nivellier-
fiRe, um Unebenheiten auszugleichen).

® Der freie Raum Uiber dem Kiihlschrank sollte mehr als 30 cm betragen. Der Ab-
stand der Rickseite zur Wand sollte zumindest 10 cm sein, um die korrekte
Waérmeabfuhr zu gewéhrleisten.




2.2 NivellierfiiBe

1)  VorsichtsmaRnahmen vor dem Betrieb:

Die Informationen in der Bedienungsanleitung gelten nur als Referenz.

Vor der Montage des Zubehors ist darauf zu achten, dass der Kiihlschrank vom Stromnetz getrennt ist. Vor dem Einstel-
len der NivellierfiiBe sind Vorkehrungen zu treffen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

2)  Schematische Darstellung zum Einstellen der NivellierfiiRe

(Das Bild oben ist nur eine Referenz. Die tatsachliche Ausfiihrung hangt vom tatsachlichen Produkt ab)

Einstellvorgang:

Drehen Sie den Stellful im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Kiihlschrank anzuheben.

Drehen Sie den Stellful gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um den Kiihlschrank abzusenken.

Passen Sie den rechten und linken Stellful entsprechend an, um eine horizontale Nivellierung zu erreichen.




2.3 Einstellen der Tiiren

1)  Sicherheitsvorkehrungen vor dem Betrieb
Die Informationen in der Bedienungsanleitung gelten nur als Referenz.
Vor der Montage des Zubehors ist darauf zu achten, dass der Kiihlschrank vom Stromnetz getrennt ist.
Vor dem Einstellen der Tiiren sind Vorkehrungen zu treffen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Schematische Darstellung zum Einstellen der Tlren

Werkzeuge, die vom Nutzer bereitgestellt werden missen

Zange

|Scharnier-  Zange

tille
| ==

BeFestigungsring

Unteres Scharnier

(Das Bild oben ist nur eine Referenz. Die tatsachliche Ausfiihrung hdngt vom tatsachlichen Produkt ab)

1)  Stellen Sie die nach unten héngende Tiire auf das Niveau der Gegentiire.

2)  Setzen Sie die mitgelieferten Befestigungsringe mit einer Zange in den Spalt zwischen Scharniertille und un-
terem Scharnier ein. Die Anzahl der benétigten Befestigungsringe hangt von der GroRe des Spalts ab.




2.4 Auswechseln der Beleuchtung

Der Austausch und die Wartung der LED-Beleuchtung sollte vom Hersteller, seinen
Service-Firmen oder ahnlich qualifizierten Personen durchgefiihrt werden.

2.5 Inbetriebnahme

® Vor der Inbetriebnahme, lassen Sie den Kiihl- und Gefrierschrank eine halbe Stunde lang in
Ruhe stehen, bevor Sie ihn an die Stromversorgung anschlieRen.

o Vor dem Einlegen von frischen oder gefrorenen Lebensmitteln muss der Kiihlschrank bereits
2-3 Stunden in Betrieb sein, im Sommer, wenn die Umgebungstemperatur hoch ist, auch 4
Stunden oder langer.

830 mm

® Sorgen Sie fir ausreichend Raum, damit sich die Tiiren und Schubladen korrekt 6ffnen lassen.
600 mm
1000 mm
® Das Bild oben ist nur eine Referenz. Die tatsachliche Konfiguration hdngt vom tatsachlichen
Produkt ab
135°
1400 mm

2.6 Energiespartipps

e Das Gerdt sollte im kiihlsten Bereich des Raums aufgestellt werden, fern von Gerdten oder Rohrleitungen, die Warme
erzeugen, und ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.

® Lassen Sie heiBe Lebensmittel auf Raumtemperatur abkihlen, bevor Sie sie ins Gerdt geben. Geben Sie nicht zu groBe
Mengen auf einmal in den Kihlschrank, dadurch muss der Kompressor langer laufen. Lebensmittel, die zu langsam
einfrieren, kdnnen an Qualitat verlieren oder verderben.

® Achten Sie darauf, die Lebensmittel ordnungsgemaR zu verpacken, und wischen Sie die Behalter trocken, bevor Sie
sie in das Gerat stellen. Dies verringert den Eisaufbau im Gerat.

® Kleiden Sie die Staurdume des Gerats nicht mit Aluminiumfolie, Wachspapier oder Papierhandtiichern aus. Dies un-
terbindet die Luftzirkulation und das Geréat arbeitet weniger effizient.

® Organisieren und beschriften Sie die Lebensmittel, um die Anzahl der Deckel6ffnungen und ausgedehntes Suchen zu
reduzieren. Entnehmen Sie alle benétigten Nahrungsmittel auf einmal, und schlieBen Sie die Tir so schnell wie mog-
lich.




3 Aufbau und Funktionen

3.1 Hauptkomponenten

LED-Beleuchtung

(KGhlschrankabteil)

—

Einlegeboden

Gemiseschublade

GroRRe Schublade

Obere Gefrierschublade

Untere Gefrierschublade

]

‘ Turfach

(Gefrierschrankabteil)

(Das Bild oben ist nur eine Referenz. Die tatsachliche Ausfiihrung hdngt vom tatsachlichen Produkt ab)



Kiihlschrankgehduse

Obere
Gefrierschublade

Untere Gefrierschublade I i

(Das Bild oben ist nur eine Referenz. Die tatsachliche Ausfiihrung hdngt vom tatsachlichen Produkt ab)

Kiihlschrankabteil

® Das Kiihlschrankabteil dient zum Lagern von Obst, Gemiise, Getrdnken und anderen Lebensmitteln, die fiir den
kurzfristigen Gebrauch bestimmt sind.

® HeilRe Speisen sollten nicht in das Kiihlschrankabteil gegeben werden, bevor sie nicht auf Raumtemperatur abge-
kihlt sind.

® Es wird empfohlen, die Lebensmittel luftdicht zu versiegeln, bevor sie in den Kiihlschrank gegeben werden.

® Die Fachbdden aus Glas konnen je nach Bedarf in der Hohe angepasst werden.
Gefrierschrankabteil

o Das Gefrierschrankabteil dient zum Einfrieren von Lebensmittel fiir langere Zeit, zum Eis machen und zum Aufbe-
wahren von Tiefkiihlwaren.

® Das Gefrierschrankabteil eignet sich zur Lagerung von Fleisch, Fisch, Gemuse und Fertiggerichten, die nicht sofort
konsumiert werden sollen.

® Fleischstiicke sollten vorzugsweise vor dem Einfrieren gebrauchsgerecht zerkleinert werden. Bitte achten Sie da-
rauf, dass die Nahrungsmittel innerhalb der empfohlenen Aufbrauchsfrist konsumiert werden.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie nach der Inbetriebnahme des Gefrierschranks zu viele Lebensmittel auf einmal einlegen, kann
die Einfrierwirkung negativ beeintrachtigt werden. Die gelagerten Lebensmittel durfen den Luftauslass nicht blo-
ckieren. Sonst wird die Kiihlwirkung nachteilig beeinflusst.
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3.2 Funktionen

©

Qe

FRzTEMP | B
FREIRME

¥ —1—¢C
s¥e super coor

s,

8 soven re—f——D

4\ vacaTion £

& 1 F
LOCK/UNLOCK

Hotd 34 unicek
———

(Das Bild oben ist nur eine Referenz. Die tatsachliche Ausfiihrung hangt vom gelieferten

Produkt ab)
Anzeige
@ Radar-Symbol (2 Kuhltemperatur (3 Gefriertemperatur
@ OFF (Aus) Symbol (B Sperren/Entsperren (6) Temperaturanzeige
@ schnellkiihlen Urlaubsmodus (@ Schnellgefrieren
Bedientasten
A. Taste Kiihitemperatur C. Taste Schnellkihlen E. Taste Urlaubsmodus
B. Taste Gefriertemperatur D. Taste Schnellgefrieren F. Taste Sperren/Entsperren

Hinweise fur den Betrieb
Display

Wenn die Kiihl-/Gefrierkombination erstmals mit Strom versorgt wird, leuchten alle Symbole am Display 3 Sekunden
lang auf. Wéhrend das Gerat hochféhrt, ertont auch der Summer, danach erscheint die normale Anzeige am Display.

Bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme sind die Temperaturen des Kiihlschrankabteils und des Gefrierabteils auf die
Standardwerte 5°C bzw. -18°C eingestellt.

Sollte eine Storung vorliegen, wird am Display ein Fehlercode angezeigt (siehe Punkt Fehlermeldung). Im Normalbetrieb
zeigt das Display die eingestellte Temperatur des Kiihlabteils oder des Gefrierabteils.

Im Normalbetrieb, wenn keine Turéffnung oder Aktion am Bedienfeld stattfindet, zeigt das Display nach 30 s

den gesperrten Zustand [E'J an, nach weiteren 30 s im gesperrten Zustand £J schaltet die Anzeige ab.

1"


huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Marked”

huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Marked”

huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Marked”

huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Marked”

huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Unmarked”

huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Marked”

huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Marked”

huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Marked”

huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Marked”

huangxy21
附注
“huangxy21”设置的“Marked”


Sperren / Entsperren

Driicken Sie im entsperrten Zustand die Schaltfliche Sperren/Entsperren L°552‘%%F’“ 3 Sekunden lang, dann wird

das Bedienfeld gesperrt.

Die Anzeige o erscheint und der Summer ertont. Das bedeutet, dass das Bedienfeld gesperrt ist und keine Eingaben
gemacht werden konnen.

Driicken Sie im gesperrten Zustand die Schaltfliche Sperren/Entsperren Lo?'f%}PCK 3 Sekunden lang, dann wird

das Bedienfeld entsperrt.

Die Anzeige  gerlischt und der Summer ertént. Das bedeutet, dass das Bedienfeld jetzt entsperrt ist und Eingaben
gemacht werden kénnen.

Temperatureinstellung Kiihlschrankabteil

Driicken Sie die Taste fur die Einstellung der Kilhltemperatur ﬂ REFTEMP  um den Vorgabewert fir die Temperatur im
Kuhlschrankabteil einzustellen. Mit jedem Driicken auf die Schaltflache Kiihltemperatur, wird die Temperatur um 1°C abgesenkt.
Der Einstellbereich fiir Temperatur im Kihlschrankabteil betragt 2 bis 8 °C. Wenn die Temperatureinstellung 2°C erreicht hat,
springt die Temperatureinstellung bei neuerlichem Driicken wieder auf 8°C.

Temperatureinstellung Gefrierschrankabteil

Driicken Sie die Taste fir die Einstellung der Gefriertemperatur u FRZTEMP &, um den Vorgabewert fur die Temperatur im

Gefrierschrankabteil einzustellen. Mit jedem Driicken auf die Schaltflache Gefriertemperatur, wird die Temperatur um 1°C
abgesenkt. Der Einstellbereich fur Temperatur im Gefrierschrankabteil betragt - 24°C bis -16°C. Wenn die Temperatureinstellung
-24°C erreicht hat, springt die Temperatureinstellung bei neuerlichem Driicken wieder auf -16°C.

Kihlschrankmodus fiir alle Abteile

FRZ.TEMP.
Driicken Sie die Schaltflache u pressssecrrz/er 5 Sekunden lang, dann wird der Kiihlschrankmodus fir alle Abteile aktiviert.
Die Temperatur fiir das Kiihlschrank- und das Gefrierschrankabteil wird auf +5°C gesetzt, die Temperatur fiir

FRZ.TEMP.
die groRe Schublade wird auf +3°C eingestellt. Wenn Sie die Schaltflache driicken, ressssecrrzier erneut 5 Sekunden lang

wird der Kiihlschrankmodus wieder deaktiviert.

Modus Einstellungen

SUPER
Wenn der Betriebsmodus Schnellkithlen cooL eingestellt ist, wird die Temperatur im Kiihlschrankabteil auf

SUPER
2°C gesetzt. Wenn der Betriebsmodus Schnellkiihlen cooL wieder ausgeschaltet wird, kehrt die
Temperatureinstellung fur das Kuhlschrankabteil wieder auf den zuvor eingestellten Wert zurtick.

) ) SUPER
Wenn der Betriebsmodus Schnellgefrieren Frz. eingestellt ist, wird die Temperatur im Gefrierschrankabteil
automatisch auf -24°C gesetzt.

SUPER
Wenn der Betriebsmodus Schnellgefrieren FRZz. wieder ausgeschaltet wird, kehrt die Temperatureinstellung

fir das Gefrierschrankabteil wieder auf den zuvor eingestellten Wert zurick.

Wenn der Betriebsmodus Urlaub VACATION  gingestellt ist, wird die Temperatur fiir das Gefrierschrankabteil
automatisch auf -18°C gesetzt, die Temperaturvorgabe fur das Kiihlschrankabteil wird ausgeschaltet und das Symbol fir AUS
(OFF) leuchtet auf.
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Funk ionen der groRen Schublade (-2°C bis +3°C)

Dricken Sie auf die Schaltflache , um die Temperatur fir die groRRe Schublade einzustellen. Jedes Mal, wenn Sie
die Schaltflache driicken, wird die Temperatur um 1°C reduziert.

Wird die Temperatur zwischen +1 und +3°C eingestellt, kann die groRe Lade als zusatzliches Kiihlschrankabteil eingesetzt
werden.

Bei der Einstellung 0°C kann die Lagerzeit fur frische Lebensmittel, die fir den kurzfris igen Verbrauch bes immt sind,
verlangert werden.

Eine Einstellung der Temperatur im Bereich von -2°C bis -1°C ist ideal fir die Lagerung von frischem Fisch oder Fleisch. Die
Lebensmittel kénnen bei dieser Temperatur einfach geschnitten werden, ohne dass sie zuvor an der Luft oder in der
Mikrowelle aufgetaut werden mussen.

Sperren / Entsperren:

Driicken Sie im entsperrten Zustand die Schaltfliche Sperren/Entsperren 3 Sekunden lang, dann wird

das Bedienfeld gesperrt. Die Anzeige erscheint und der Summer ertont. Das bedeutet, dass das Bedienfeld
gesperrt ist und keine Eingaben gemacht werden kdnnen.

Driicken Sie im gesperrten Zustand die Schaltflache Sperren/Entsperren 3 sekunden lang, dann wird

das Bedienfeld wieder entsperrt. Die Anzeige erlischt und der Summer ertont. Das bedeutet, dass das
Bedienfeld jetzt entsperrt ist und Eingaben gemacht werden konnen.

Stromausfall

Bei einem Stromausfall bleiben die aktuellen Einstellungen und Betriebsmodi gespeichert, bis die
Stromversorgung wieder vorhanden ist.

Fehlermeldung

Bei Fehlfunk ionen der Kiihl- und Gefriereinheit erscheinen auf der Anzeige die folgenden Fehleranzeigen. Auch wenn
die Kiihlfunk ion des Kiihl- und Gefrierschranks mit den folgenden Fehleranzeigen immer noch gegeben sein kann,
sollten Sie den Wartungsdienst kontak ieren, um den op imalen Betrieb des Gerats sicherzustellen.

Fehlercode Fehlerbeschreibung Fehlercode Fehlerbeschreibung

E1l Storung des Temperatursensor im E5 Storung des Abtausensor-
Kihlschrankabteil Erkennungskreis

E2 Stérung des Temperatursensor im E6 Kommunika ionsstérung
Tiefkiihlabteil

E3 Storung des Temperatursensor in der E7 Storung des Temperatursensor-
groRen Schublade Erkennungskreis

E4 Storung des Abtausensor im EH Storung des Feuchtesensor
Kiihlschrankabteil
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4. Wartung und Pflege des Kiihl- und Gefriergerats

4.1 Allgemeine Reinigung

o Staub hinter dem Kiihlschrank und auf dem Boden sollte rechtzeitig entfernt werden, um die Kiihlwirkung

und Energieeffizienz zu optimieren. Der Innenraum des Kiihl- und Gefrierabteils sollte regelmaRig gereinigt
werden, um Gertiche zu vermeiden. Fir die Reinigung empfehlen wir ein in Wasser mit einem nicht korrosi-
ven, neutralen Reinigungsmittel getauchtes weiches Tuch oder einen Schwamm. Der Innenraum sollte ab-
schlieBend mit klarem Wasser nachgewischt und weichen Tiichern getrocknet werden. Lassen Sie den De-
ckel noch einige Zeit offen stehen, bevor Sie das Gerat wieder einstecken.

Verwenden Sie keine harten Bursten, Drahtbirsten, Stahlwolle, Schleif-
mittel, organische Losungsmittel (wie Alkohol, Aceton, Essigsaure etc.),
kochendes Wasser, stark saure oder alkalische Reinigungsmittel, um den
Kuhlschrank zu reinigen, sie kdnnen den Innenraum und die AuRenflachen
des Gerats beschadigen.

Nicht mit Wasser abspulen, damit die Elektrik und die Isolationseigenschaften
nicht beeintrachtigt werden.

C ABitte stecken Sie den Kiihlschrank zum Abtauen und Reinigen aus)

4.2 Reinigen der grofBen Schublade

Ausbau:

Bauen Sie die groRe Schublade aus, indem Sie den vorderen Stopper auf der Unterseite

der Schublade driicken, so dass sich der Stopper von der Metallfiihrungsschiene 16st.

Einbau:

Setzen Sie zuerst den hinteren Stopper in die hintere Montagebohrung der Metallfithrungsschiene ein und
setzen Sie anschlieBend den vorderen Stopper in die vordere Montagebohrung ein. Damit ist der Einbau ab-
geschlossen. Nach dem Einbau wird empfohlen, die Schublade hineinzuschieben und wieder herauszuzie-
hen, um zu tberpriifen, ob die Riickholfunktion der Lade korrekt funktioniert.

Hinterer Stopper  Hintere Montagebohrung

Vorderer Stopper

(Das Bild oben ist nur eine Referenz. Die tatsachliche Ausfiihrung hangt vom tatsachlichen Produkt ab)
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4.3 Reinigen der Tiirfacher

(Das Bild oben ist nur eine Referenz. Die tatsachliche Ausfihrung hangt vom tatsdchlichen Produkt ab)

® Den Pfeilen in der Abbildung unten folgend, driicken Sie das Fach mit beiden Handen zusammen
und schieben Sie es nach oben, um es herauszunehmen.
® Nach der Reinigung des Tiirfachs kénnen sie es in der gewlinschten Hohe wieder einsetzen.

4.4 Abtauen

® Das Kuhl- und Gefriergerat basiert auf dem Luftkihlprinzip und verfiigt Giber eine automatische Abtaufunktion. Das
Eis, das durch Temperaturwechsel und die eingebrachte Feuchtigkeit entsteht, kann jederzeit auch manuell abgetaut
werden, indem das Gerat durch Ausstecken vom Stromnetz getrennt wird.

4.5 AuBer Betrieb

® Stromausfall: Im Falle eines Stromausfalls, kénnen die Lebensmittel auch im Sommer fir mehrere Stunden im Gerat
verbleiben und kiihl gehalten werden. Wahrend des Stromausfalls sollte man die Anzahl der Tur6ffnung méglichst redu-
zieren, und es durfen keine frischen Lebensmittel in das Gerat gegeben werden.

® Nichtnutzung fiir ldngere Zeit: Das Gerat ist auszustecken und zu reinigen. AnschlieBend sollten die Tiiren einen Spalt
offen bleiben, um Geruchsbildung zu vermeiden.

® Umstellen des Geréts: Bevor der Kiihlschrank bewegt wird, entfernen Sie das gesamte Kuhl- und Gefriergut, fixieren Sie
alle Fachboden, Gemusefacher, Schubladen etc. mit Klebeband, schrauben Sie die NivellierfiBe ganz ein, schlieBen Sie
die Turen und sichern Sie sie mit Klebeband. Wahrend der Beférderung sollte das Gerét nicht horizontal hingelegt oder
starken Vibrationen ausgesetzt werden. Der Neigungswinkel wahrend des Transports sollte 45° nicht Uberschreiten.

Nach der Inbetriebnahme sollte das Gerat moglichst im Dauerbetrieb laufen. Der Betrieb sollte grund-
( satzlich nicht allzu hdufig unterbrochen werden, sonst kdnnte die Lebensdauer beeintrachtigt werden.j




5 Fehlerbehebung

5.1 Sie kdnnen versuchen, die folgenden einfachen Probleme selbst zu beheben.

Sollte eine Stérung nicht behoben werden kénnen, kontaktieren Sie bitte die
Service-Abte“ung_ Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Gerit eingesteckt ist und ob der Stecker in der Steck-
dose richtig kontaktiert.

Betriebsstorung Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Netzspannung zu niedrig ist.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob ein Stromausfall vorliegt, oder die Sicherung gefallen ist.

Stark riechende Lebensmittel sollten sorgfiltig verpackt werden. Uberpriifen
Gerliche Sie, ob irgendein Lebensmittel verdorben ist. Reinigen Sie den Innenraum
des Kuhlschranks.

Ein haufiger und langer Betrieb des Kompressors istim Sommer bei hoher
AuBentemperatur normal.

Dauerlauf des Kom- . . . . L "
Es ist nicht empfehlenswert, zu viele Lebensmittel in kurzer Zeit in das Gerat

pressors zu geben. Lassen Sie heille Speisen abkihlen, bevor Sie sie in das Geréat ge-
ben.
Wourden die Turen zu haufig gecffnet?
Die Kihlschrankbe- Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Kiihlschrank mit Strom versorgt ist und die Beleuch-
leuchtung funktioniert tung auf Beschddigungen.
nicht Lassen Sie die Beleuchtung durch einen Fachmann ersetzen.
Die Turen schlieBen Die Tur wird durch die Waren im Kiihlschrank behindert. Es sind zu viele
nicht richtig Lebensmittel im Kuhlschrank. Der Kiihlschrank steht schief.
Laute Gerdusche Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Boden eben ist, und der Kiithlschrank stabil steht.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Zubehér korrekt eingesetzt ist.

Entfernen Sie eventuelle Fremdkérper von der Turdichtung.
Erwarmen Sie die Tirdichtung und lassen Sie sie wieder abkiihlen
(verwenden Sie einen Féhn oder heiRe Ticher zum Erwarmen).

Die Turdichtung ist
nicht dicht

Es sind zu viele Lebensmittel oder Lebensmittel mit viel Feuchtigkeit eingela-
gert, wodurch es zu einem haufigen Abtauen kommt.

Die Turen sind nicht richtig geschlossen, dadurch kommt es zu einem Luft-
austausch und starker Wasserbildung beim Abtauen.

Die Wasserwanne lauft
tber

Die Warmeableitung des eingebauten Kondensators tiber das Gehause ist
normal. Eine hohe Kuhlleistung durch hohe Umgebungstemperaturen oder
zu viele Lebensmittel |asst die Temperatur ansteigen. Sorgen Sie dafur, dass
die Beluftungsoffnungen am Gerat frei sind, um die Warmeabfuhr zu erleich-
tern.

HeiRes Gehduse

Kondensation am Gehduse und an den Tirdichtungen des Kiihlschranks
Oberflichenkondensa- Das ist normal, wenn die Luftfeuchtigkeit hoch ist. Wischen Sie die Feuchtig-
tion keit einfach mit einem sauberen Tuch ab.

Brummen: Der Kompressor erzeugt ein Brummen wahrend des Betriebs, das
beim Starten und Stoppen des Kompressors besonders laut ist. Das ist nor-
Abnormale Gerdusche mal.

Knackgerausche: Der Fluss des Kéltemittels verursacht gelegentlich Knack-
oder Knarrgerdusche, das ist normal.
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KUppersbusch

Kiippersbusch Hausgerate GmbH

Postfach 10 01 32, D-45801 Gelsenkirchen,
Klppersbuschstralle 2, D-45883 Gelsenkirchen
Telefon: (0209) 401-0, Telefax: (0209) 401-303
www.kueppersbusch-home.com
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